THE CITY OF

KENOSHA

CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PLAN

ADOPTED 2021-2025




RESOLUTION NO. 155-20
BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TO APPROVE THE 2021 - 2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Plan was reviewed by the following Committees/
Commissions of the Common Council:

Public Safety and Welfare Committee on November 4, 2020
Parks Commission on November 4, 2020

Public Works Committee on November 11, 2020

Storm Water Utility Committee on November 11, 2020
Finance Committee on November 18, 2020

Committee of The Whole on December 1, 2020

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin,
that the 2021-2025 Capital Improvement Plan is hereby approved with final adoption on December 2, 2020.

BE iT FURTHER RESOLOVED that, by virtue of the approval of the Capital Improvement Plan, the
Common Council declares its intent to finance the projects listed in the Plan through the issuance of general
obligation bonds or promissory notes ("Bonds") in amounts sufficient to pay the costs of the projects. The
City shall make expenditures as needed from its funds on hand to pay the costs of the projects until Bond

proceeds become available, at which time it will reimburse such expenditures with proceeds of the Bonds.

Adopted this 2™ day of December, 2020

ATTEST: /%7% L

Matt Krauter, Cit{l Clérk/Treasurer

6hn M. Kntaréfnian, Mayor

APPROVE:

Drafted by: Department of City Development



City of Kenosha, Wisconsin

2021 - 2025 Adopted Capital Improvement Plan

The Honorable John M. Antaramian, Mayor

John Morrissey, City Administrator

Finance Committee

Daniel L. Prozanski, Jr., Chairman
Curt Wilson, Vice Chairman
Shayna Griffin
Holly Kangas
Anthony Kennedy

Dave Paff

Prepared by The Department of City Development
Tim Casey, Director of City Development
Anthony Geliche, Community Development Specialist
Michael Callovi, Planning Technician




City of Kenosha, Wisconsin

Members of the Common Council

David F. Bogdala, Council President

Eric J. Haugaard

Bill Siel

Jan Michalski

Holly Kangas

Rocco J. LaMacchia, Sr.
Dave Paff

Shayna Griffin

Bruce C. Fox

Keith W. Rosenberg
Anthony Kennedy
Rollin Pizzala

Mitchell Pedersen
Curt Wilson

Daniel L. Prozanski, Jr.
Jack Rose

Dominic Ruffalo

David F. Bogdala

1* District Alderperson
27 District Alderperson
3 District Alderperson
4% District Alderperson
5% District Alderperson
6™ District Alderperson
7" District Alderperson
8% District Alderperson
9 District Alderperson
10" District Alderperson
11 District Alderperson
12 District Alderperson
13% District Alderperson
14" District Alderperson
15% District Alderperson
16" District Alderperson

17" District Alderperson




000'9.2 000'80T 000'89T spund diD 18N

(000'z6¢€) (000'09T1) (000'z€2) spund spisino

000899 000892 000°00¥ spund ssoi9

000'26€ 000°09T 000°zcee Bsyio

000'9.¢2 000°80T 000°89T dio

000'892 000892 arempureH Jsindwod

000'00% 000°00¥ alemyos

000899 000892 000°00¥ S3JIAISS ulof T00-AT-@V
G20¢-120C S20¢C 20¢ €e0e 2coe Tcoc 0c0c 108f01d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

NOILVHLSININAY
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

Page 1



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

AD-17-001
Joint Services

Capital costs for Joint Services.
Joint Services

Improvements required for Joint Services operations.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

$668,000; Source: Contractor Estimates

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Software 400,000 400,000
Computer Hardware 268,000 268,000
Total 400,000 268,000 668,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 168,000 108,000 276,000
Other 232,000 160,000 392,000
Total 400,000 268,000 668,000

Page 2




000'00T 00002 00002 00002 00002 00002 00002 dio

000'00T 000'02 000'02 000'02 000'02 000'02 000'02 JByio

000°00T 00002 00002 00002 00002 00002 00002 8oueUdlURN Snoaue||8asiN Hodlly ¥00-€T-1V

00S'2.G 000525 00525 arels

000'S6€°0T 000'05%'6 000'Sv6 [eJopad

00S'2.S 000°'52S 00525 dio

000'005°0T 000'005'0T uononnsuoD

000°0S0'T 000°0S0'T Bupsauibuz ubisaq paroenuod

000°0SS'TT 000°005°0T 000'0S0°T Iredsy 1uswaAed pue [e911198|3 MeN €00-€T-1V

6€€'96 685'LY 0S.'st 116'61 dio

6EE'96 68S'L1 0s.'st 116'61 uonisinbay

6£E'96 68G'LY 0S.'sy 116'6Y adreH - uonisinbay Auadolid 200-€T-IV

000'0€ anfeA u| apeiL

000'78€ 000'¥ZT 000'092 ¥09'8 dio

000'v8€ 000'¥ZT 000092 ¥09'STT wawdinb3

000'78€ 000'¥2T 000092 ¥09'STT wswdinb3 T00-96-1V
6202-1202 5202 ¥202 €202 220z 1202 020z 108loid JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

1d0ddIv

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 3



000°026 000008 000'02T alels
000°0€2 000'002 000°'0€ dio
000'000'T 000000'T uonoNIISU0)D
000'0ST 000'0ST BuussuiBuz/ubisag paoenuo)
000°0ST'T 000°000°T 000°0ST | seyd apeibdn 7 10N41suU0o8y ¢00-8T-1V
00S'CTT'T alels
000°00¥ juswiesinquiiay dIo
000'520°02 [elspad
00S'CTL dio
6€6'902'T uonensiuwpy
T72'866'6T Buusauibu3z/uononnsuod
028'v0'T Buusauibuz/ubisag paoenuo)d
uonisinboy
00005222 siuawanoidw A1ofes Aemuny 900-LT-IV
000'06 00006 arels
000'029'T 000029'T [eJapad
000'06 000'06 dio
000°008'T 000'008'T uonaNIISuU0)D
000°008'T 000°008'T Il 9seyd 1uawdolaAsq apIs ise3 T00-9T-IV
G20e-120¢ Se0e 20z €202 2e0e 1202 020¢ 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d
1d40ddIv

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 4



(05.'76€'9T)

6E€'€08'8T

0S.°0€6

005°T98'T

0S.'0€6

000°€2.L'E

(0s2'26L'2)

000'298'€

0G.°0€6

00S'T98'T

0S.'0€6

000°€2.'E

000'0C

(000'589'TT)

000'02€'CT

(005'26L'T)

685'LTT'C

(000‘0zT)

0G.'8.Y

(005'€05'22)

STS'0T6'EC

spun4 apIsinO

spun4 ssoi9

arels
[esepa-

dio

Buusauibuz/ubisag paoenuod

000'S.T dio
000'G.T Buined
000°9€6 aels
000'79€ dio
000'00€'T uononnsuo)d

Buusauibuz/ubisag

G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
140ddIv

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 5



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:  Al-96-001
Project Name: Equipment

Description: Purchase of equipment to be used at the Kenosha Regional Airport

2021 - End Loader
2025 - Wide Area Trim Mower

L ocation: Kenosha Regional Airport

Justification: Replacement of existing equipment that has exceeded it’s useful life and has high

maintenance costs and frequent break-downs.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $260,000 (2021); Source: Vendor Provided
$124,000 (2025); Source: Vendor Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 115,604 260,000 124,000 384,000
Total 115,604 260,000 124,000 384,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 85,604 260,000 124,000 384,000
Trade In Vaue 30,000
Total 115,604 260,000 124,000 384,000

Page 6




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 7



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
Location:

Justification:

Al-13-002

Property Acquisition - Harpe

Payment on property purchased (Harpe Property) based on contract of sale.

Airport

For clear zone, approach protection and future airport development as detailed in the
Kenosha Regional Airport Master Plan Update.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date: 06/11
Estimate/Source:

Kenosha Regional Airport Master Plan Update

$349,375 Total; $48,750 (2021)

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Acquisition 49,911 48,750 47,589 96,339
Total 49,911 48,750 47,589 96,339
Funding
Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
Source 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 49,911 48,750 47,589 96,339
Total 49,911 48,750 47,589 96,339

Page 8




Airport

C.L.P. Project AI-13-002

CITY OF KENOSHA

- -
T _ : . S R TR :
: ) | _ = r S
%] -
- Q ﬂ K " "lh F.ﬂl 1“0‘
'S o @ |. 88TH AVE 0
_l.— ‘ ] _
> — (]
- =
. 50 m . . F
QM,A - e - e
1 9ISTAVE
V -~ VAG wAOA .. 92ND 5 M
/ ﬁ \ o«% o &@ = AVE 2= 93D
/ | \ ~ B, & & % wE
T 9 .- T & _Nu Ty
[t \ g Hirs o
i . e
\ | = Y
\ =
\ _,_ 2 G
\ / [
N\ \ © ey
- 96TH AVE | N % ' !
o
= \lr 0 Ve > a=b
= - A«Ty
iz 7 '
= — N
o 7 0
O ’ N
< 44V H100T N ” (] —
Q - EX
= - % |
a =,
H - |- ‘hﬂ s -
44V ANTOT 1 & i) & ~
_ g : % g -
o % - e ] TAVHIFOT S e e e o
2 S ’ g - a '
-
‘A @OAI o = él. — - o ® ﬂ
= 106TH AVE
2 - A
Mm 0 e l1. — 0 m
o
) — 0 — AV HISOI
m .q -— - o
mf T (] - e &vz@
D«U | — - ,o& 5
Q
- " ’ m
' ) — N AV HLIIT ©
’ e © aan © e N /14
. 2 HLEIT
"l m _ g AV HIPIT
o
- am»
115TH AVE ﬁw
S
-lb m §
- Ve ™ / o o e J
-
N % ' '
' . _
P
[ (\

ﬂ-l

Ceeme
\

r
0

i |
(] \l—.
_

@W Nl FRONTAGE RD E l ~ 0
(%) - an» o a=»
7% WV 194 194 NB ON INVY .40 N 1 a4y HIOCL o —
440 gN #61  SB ON 6 HI - RAMP.
AAV HLOC | pp_am IR = Dpy
&~ 1 . 194
. RAMP P ,. O 0 g5 15, mmozw\%ﬁwl-"J '
%Av@ ‘ ] .\\YO @ Vl —
© o/z % lo\&» 122ND AVE
o o
e oo ® a —  —

1,500

Feet

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ TC ~ AJG ~ November 19, 2020 ~ mc
Page 9




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Al-13-003
New Electrical and Pavement Repair

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description: Design, reconstruct and relight Runway 15-33, Taxiways B, D and F.
L ocation: Airport (Runway 15/33 and Taxiway B and D)
Justification: Identified repairs in the Kenosha Regional Airport Master Plan.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Kenosha Regional Airport Master Plan Update
06/11

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $11,550,000 (Total); Source: Wisconsin Bureau of Aeronautics

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Description Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 1,050,000 1,050,000
Construction 10,500,000 10,500,000
Total 1,050,000 10,500,000 11,550,000

unding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 52,500 525,000 577,500
State 52,500 525,000 577,500
Federal 945,000 9,450,000 10,395,000
Total 1,050,000 10,500,000 11,550,000

Page 10




CITY OF KENOSHA
C.L.P. Project AI-13-003
Airport
New Electrical and Pavement Repair

100TH AVE

102ND AVE

AAY HL96

-1 r r-—?-r — [ l -— e -38THST).F.\-—-—-—-—-—.j~-_-
-
' (] | (] -_. l' |
o Jb ® - ]
l ] PN
<« N\ l
0 ) N\ 3
b-' NN ¢
\ \ o o axd
\\\ \\ A 0
-
- C )\ l
/\ /'\\) ///\_\
- ~7 <
- \ ) (0 s (]
//// ;-(/ \\\_,/ \\/2% 0 L
bt | - \__ Z N =N\ /0/ “ST =
“- J/ A \ 7 L Ad <
4 - Z7N\ //\\ N 5N o
‘ 7 27 e P NN A
Z zZ _- 7N\ W\ NN =N
-\ _Z - A\ =z
~ - /
’ A e AR N\ N\_Zo~
\ sz _Z ) - P \ _ /,-)( )
\' _Z ol s N\ A A\ /
(Y z s s W -\ Nz 4
\ Z o o o \ SOTH ST
) & e
’ i
( =
“. 52ND ST |
'} a-d
; | |
B 0 ’
O \)‘)"
fjf/yyr %;; ’S;’/%\ L-—-J
m -
E . - TS o
| g -l
9 = S8TH PL
l ® L J - - GEED & aEE» © O
‘—-r\-.;“-mﬁ\-'l‘. -—-—-'-_--irisr-'-.— '.-‘ mﬁo.m%-.' -'.‘l.-.%—n.—-n
S G60THPL = - L =S ¢ ]
& E sl (= T l l s1sT =8 -
» S E, = g 25 =3 - N s
i ToXs Vg T “’E] (] & S

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

31ST ST

84TH AVE

62ND ST Q@ ___ g

1,450

Feet

Page 11



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

Al-13-004

Airport Miscellaneous Maintenance

Building maintenance upgrades, grounds maintenance, pavement maintenance.
Funds for maintenance projects and economic development.

Airport

Capital facilities upgrades needed due to age.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:

Date: 06/11

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Kenosha Regional Airport Master Plan Update

$20,000 per year based on projected and past needs.

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Other 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000
Total 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000
Total 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100,000

Page 12




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 13



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: Al-16-001

Project Name: East Side Development Phase |1

Description: Design and construct taxiways, access roads and utilities
L ocation: East side of airport

Justification: To provide space for further development of hangars.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name: Kenosha Regiona Airport Master Plan
Datee  06/11

Estimate/Source:  $1,800,000 (Total); Source: Wisconsin Bureau of Aeronautics

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 1,800,000 1,800,000
Total 1,800,000 1,800,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 90,000 90,000
State 90,000 90,000
Federal 1,620,000 1,620,000
Total 1,800,000 1,800,000

Page 14




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project AI-16-001
Airport
East Side Development Phase 11

CANADIAN PACIFIC

ot g
~
A g
Ut SOTH ST N
5
52ND ST
D,
-
IN KX = %‘
% 574 S % 7‘{6
g =
g
58TH PL
— - —_— e — .- ——— . SE—— S SEE—. G eE—s e esses oo cs) G . D D o c— -
0 1,450
I N N
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 15




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: Al-18-002

Project Name: Reconstruct & Upgrade Phase |

Description: Reconstruct Phase | East side

L ocation: Kenosha Regional Airport

Justification: Reconstruct taxiways to accomodate larger hangar facilities.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $1,150,000 (Total); Source: Mead and Hunt

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 150,000 150,000
Congtruction 1,000,000 1,000,000
Total 150,000 1,000,000 1,150,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 30,000 200,000 230,000
State 120,000 800,000 920,000
Total 150,000 1,000,000 1,150,000

Page 16



99TH

AVE

AV HL96

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project AI-18-002
Airport
Reconstruct & Upgrade Phase 1

0 '—-ﬁn—-—-

(|

!
!
L

r - o .
~
AN ]
=z \\ __!
<7 A \\ ~
N \ < ]
<, N\ g ©
d\ﬁ, v, A’:V‘D N
>, -~ S
\\v/// S
o I
4
S
%, S
(SN
52ND ST ‘ e l

q4av
HIS6

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

2z Aty

Feet

--q

R
0 800
| I .

Page 17




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: Al-21-001
Project Name: Hangar and Taxiway Pavement Reconstruction

Description: Design,engineering and reconstruction of failing pavement sections in West T Hangar
areas including Taxiway "E" and install under drain to correct drainage issues.

2025 - Design and Engineering $3,723,000
2026 - Construction $6,913,000

L ocation: Kenosha Regional Airport

Justification: Pavement in the West T Hangar area and connecting Taxiway "E" is failing.

Cracks and debris could damage aircraft.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $10,636,000 (Total); Source: Mead and Hunt

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 3,723,000 3,723,000
Total 3,723,000 3,723,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 930,750 930,750
State 930,750 930,750
Federal 1,861,500 1,861,500
Total 3,723,000 3,723,000

Page 18




CITY OF KENOSHA
C.L.P. Project AI-21-001
Airport

Hangar and Taxiway Pavement Reconstruction

©
2,
2,
< 3\
S
B
N-j
o
¢} 4
> A’:‘ﬂ S
o R \
‘{N\A’ e )
T“ \"A e - \ //
iy \~ \ e // \\
- Pad \~
’ -
/ P
¢ - 2
Id _ e
\ -
\ P
v~
52ND ST
N
<
=
=
£
e
3\ é&v
s »a“\s =3
< 53
=
2
58TH PL
N N e
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 19




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 20



000°002'T 000°‘0v7¢ 000°0v7e 000°‘0v7e 000°‘0v7¢ 000‘0v7e 000°‘0v7¢ spund diD 18N
(000'00T) spun4 apIsInO
000'002'T 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v€ spund ssoi9
(000'00T1) 249dd
000'002'T 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 000°0v2 dio
000°00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000002 uonijowsd
000'00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T suonisiNboy snoaue|BasIN
000002 000°0% 000°0% 000°0% 000°0% 000°0% 000°0% aoueusjurey Ausdoid
000'002'T 000°0vC 000°0vC 000°072 000°0vC 000°0v2 000°07€ pund juswisaAuley pooyloqybieN pue HuisnoH T100-00-AD
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ININWJOTIATIA ALID

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 21



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

CD-00-001

Housing and Neighborhood Reinvestment Fund

Description: The Housing and Neighborhood Reinvestment Fund is a capital fund used to promote
neighborhood revitalization.
Funds are used for:
. Maintenance of property (grass cutting, snow removal)
. Acquisition, including demolition and relocation of property not located in

designated redevel opment areas

. Match for the HOME Program when needed

L ocation: City-Wide

Justification: Neighborhood revitalization projects stabilize and enhance property values and the
City’ stax base.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:

Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

Capital costs are determined as the projects are identified.

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Tota Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Property Maintenance 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 200,000
Miscellaneous Acquisitions 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Demolition 200,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Total 340,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 1,200,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 1,200,000
CDBG 100,000
Total 340,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 240,000 1,200,000

Page 22




00£'G50'6 00£'GS0'Y 000'000'S 000°82Y dio
00£'SS0'6 00€°'S50'Y 000°000°S 000'8eY uononisuod
00£'SS0'6 00€°'SS0'Y 000°000°S 000°8eY plingay ¢ uolels 2¢00-LT-Id
000°G8T dio
000'G8T 92IYsA
000'S8T uysiginyey (6Td) dI21UdA asuodsay ysesduly €00-9T-14
000'00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T dio
000'00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T sjuswaoidw] Aujioe
000°00S 000'00T 000'00T 000'00T 000'00T 000'00T 000'00T siuawanoidwy spunol pue Buipjing uoneis ali4 900-60-I4
000°T.9 000'0€2 000' T dio
000'T.9 000°0gC 000°TYY SIsseyD-ay
000'TL9 000°0gC 000°TYY sisseyD-ay penbs anosay 00-L0-1d
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

ININLHVdH3IA FdI4
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

Page 23



000°09 000°09

dIo

00009 00009

wawdinb3 oipey

00028 00028 000'G. dio
000°.8 000°/8 000'GL S[2IYSA
000'STS 000'STS 000°2SS dio
000'0T 000'0T wawdinbg
000'50S 000505 000'2SS CIRIBEVN
00S'T62 dio
000'% weawdinb3
005'28¢2 S[2IYSA
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

INIWLHV4EA FdId

Page 24



spun4 apIsInO
00€'vv0'ET 000°/8T 000'9SE'T 000'062'T 00£'96S'Y 000'ST9'S 00S'T€9'T spund ssoio
000'TLT 000'T.LT dio
000'T.T 000'T.T juswdinb3
000°Gee 000'G2e dio
000'G2E 000'G2e juawdinb3g
000'0TG'T 000'09. 000'0S. dio
000'0T 000'0T uswdinb3g
000°00S'T 000'0S. 000'0S2 EIRIIEN
000'0ST 000°0ST dio
000°'0ST 000°'0ST wawdinbg
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

INIWLHV4EA FdId

Page 25



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-07-004
Rescue Squad Re-Chassis

Re-Chassis of 2 Medium Duty Rescue Squads. Scope of work to involve dismounting
current Horton patient care module, replace components worn or in need of replacement,
evaluate all electrical and mechanical systems, lighting upgrade and repaint if needed
and bring into compliance with current industry standards.

This work does include the purchase of a new Medium Duty truck chassis

(International #4300 or similar), mounting module unit to the chassis, all electrical
fabrication work and outfitting "Powerload" cot substructure. Will use a mix of new and
repurposed equipment.

City-wide service
In 2022 Fleet #3153 and #3154 both 2012’ s will be re-chassied and placed into service

as Med #4 and Med #7.
In 2023 Fleet #3225 will be re-chassied and placed into service as Med #2.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name: Apparatus Replacement Schedule

Date: 07/10

Estimate/Sour ce:

$220,500 per vehicle (2022); Source: Foster Coach Sales

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Re-Chassis 441,000 230,000 671,000
Total 441,000 230,000 671,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 441,000 230,000 671,000
Total 441,000 230,000 671,000

Page 26



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 27



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-09-006
Fire Station Building and Grounds Improvements

Fire station improvements/repairs to keep current fire stations habitable and ability to
accommodate increasing and diversified staffing.

Current and proposed staffing have created staffing levels not initially

planned at both Station #2 and Station #6. Improvements to these facilities are
required to be able to accommodate the additional staffing.

Station 2, 6 and 7

Fire Station # 2 - Expand parking ot needed for additional crews assigned; Bathroom
remodel/expansion to accommodate additional assigned crews and upgrade to multiple
gender staffing. Carpeting and painting.

Fire Station #6 - office remodel as a result of adding additiona crews;

Parking lot expansion to accommodate additional crews; Painting, window repair and
carpet replacement due to wear; Roof repair. Current spot repairs will need

larger repairs to complete sections repaired.

Fire Station #7 - Carpeting and painting.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$100,000(2020); Source: Projected bids

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral - N/A - No operating costs.

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Facility Improvements 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Total 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Total 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

Page 28




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project FI-09-006
Fire Department
Fire Station Building & Grounds Improvements
Fire Station #2 Fire Station #6 9
E
8STH ST tt B 5 g
= 0
) |
.
- e 9
[ —4
14TH/PL,_ - < 1 ’
N 0
-~ Ve \ l l
(P‘f?/fp( / N / \ .
\ ’ | |
’ ! \
\ /8 \ / l ’
w = N s -7 E N g / - J
g j =
a =
N = -
é ottt St
& - I5TH PL
3
3
%““\?»
N
=
Fire Station #7
"
!
o
- N
/ \
\ |
/
-~
52ND ST
T %
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

Page 29



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-17-002
Station 4 Rebuild

Design, construction, replacement, removal, and furnishing of the current Station #4 at
4810 60th street.

4810-60th Street

Station 4 was built in 1964. The efficiency, mechanical systems and physical confines
of a 56-year old building do not allow for a safe, efficient and practical delivery of
emergency services that are in current demand.

Recent bid-work and engineering have revealed that the cost to renovate this building
would approach that of replacement. Station #4 is the Training, Fleet repair, Self
Contained Breathing air repair, and Department operations center of the fire department.
Funding has been added to this project.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name: Station #4 Rebuild

Date: 08/20

Estimate/Sour ce;

$10,000,000 (includes funding from prior years);
Source: Staff estimated based on construction of Station #1.

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral - Station #4 Rebuild

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 428,000 5,000,000 4,055,300 9,055,300
Total 428,000 5,000,000 4,055,300 9,055,300

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 428,000 5,000,000 4,055,300 9,055,300
Total 428,000 5,000,000 4,055,300 9,055,300

Page 30



51STAVE

qAV ISIS

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project FI-17-002
Fire Department
Station 4 Rebuild

S7TH ST

48TH AVE

49TH AVE

58TH ST

48TH AVE

50TH AVE

60TH ST

HAV HL6Y
AV HL8Y

61ST ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

47TH AVE

0 200

Feet

Page 31




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: FI-18-002
Project Name: Aerial Ladder Company Replacement

Description: One pre-engineered aerial ladder company capable of meeting Fire Department
specifications, which will meet or exceed the current recognized safety and emission
standards. Ladder will be equipped with a full ground ladder compliment and will be
NFPA 1901 and ISO compliant.

Location: City-Wide

Justification: This acquisition will replace Fleet #2404, a 1998 Sutphen ladder truck with the same or
like truck. This truck has a 20 year scheduled front line service life and the frame is rusting
beyond repair.

Comprehensive Plan/Report
Name: Apparatus Replacement Schedule (07/10)
Date:  07/17

Estimate/Source:  $1,067,000 (Total); Source: Industry Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Vehicle 552,000 505,000 505,000
Equipment 10,000 10,000
Total 552,000 515,000 515,000
Funding
Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
Source 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 552,000 515,000 515,000
Total 552,000 515,000 515,000
Page 30

Page 32



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-19-002
Battalion Chief Vehicle

The replacement of Battalion 1 and related equipment.
This vehicle is used by the on duty Battalion Chief to carry out his/her duties

including incident command at emergency scenes.

Station #4 4810 60th Street

This project is replacing the current Battalion 1 which will be a 5 year old front line

vehicle. The current Battalion 1 will be put into reserve status.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name: Vehicle replacement plan

Date: 07/18

Estimate/Sour ce;

$87,000 ; Source: State Contract

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral - Battalion 1 Vehicle

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Vehicle 75,000 87,000 87,000
Total 75,000 87,000 87,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 75,000 87,000 87,000
Total 75,000 87,000 87,000

Page 33




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-19-003

Primary and Backup Radio Repeaters

Replacement of three fire department radio repeaters. Current

repeaters are 20 years old.

City-wide

Upgrade/replacement of primary and back-up transmitters. The aging fleet of primary
and back-up repeaters have reached a critical point where parts are no longer being
produced for them. While tech support from the manufacturer is still available, they do
not meet the needs of a technologically advancing industry.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$60,000; Source: Vendor Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Radio Equipment 60,000 60,000
Total 60,000 60,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 60,000 60,000
Total 60,000 60,000

Page 34




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-19-004

Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Upgrade

SCBA upgrade to 2022 NFPA standard contains upgrades to SCBA operation and

safety systems.

City-wide

The upgrade is necessary to meet the operation and safety features mandated in the
2022 NFPA standard. The equipment will enhance firefighter safety when operating on

the fire ground.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$150,000; Source: Based on 3% compounded rate of rise on past upgrade cost provided
by SCBA manufacturer.

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 150,000 150,000
Total 150,000 150,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 150,000 150,000
Total 150,000 150,000

Page 35



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: FI-19-005
Project Name: Aeria Ladder Company Replacement

Description: One pre-engineered aerial ladder tower co-capable of meeting current fire department
specifications, which will meet or exceed the current recognized safety and emission
standards. Ladder will be equipped with a full ground ladder compliment and will be
NFPA 1901 and 1SO compliant. This will be accomplished by refurbishing the
aeria ladder and re-mounting on a new truck chassis, powertrain and body.

L ocation: Station #1

Justification: This acquisition will replace Fleet # 2643, a 2003 Sutphen ladder truck with the same
or like truck. This truck has a 20 year scheduled frontline service life.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name: Apparatus Replacement Schedule
Date:  07/18

Estimate/Source:  $1,510,000 (Total); Source: Vendor Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Vehicle 750,000 750,000 1,500,000
Equipment 10,000 10,000
Total 750,000 760,000 1,510,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 750,000 760,000 1,510,000
Total 750,000 760,000 1,510,000

Page 36



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: FI-21-001

Project Name: Cardiac Monitors and Defribrillators

Description: 8 Cardiac Monitors and 14 Automatic Defribrillators

L ocation: All KFD Apparatus

Justification: These devices are essential and required piece of medical equipment for every EMS

service providing paramedic-level pre-hospital care.

KFD currently uses Zoll X series cardiac monitors on each of its ambulances

and Zoll AED Pros on each suppression unit and in select staff cars and special
response units. These cardiac monitors and defribrillators will be reaching the end of
their predicated life cycles in the year 202 requiring fleet-wide replacement.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name: N/A
Date: 07/20

Estimate/Sour ce; $325,000; Source: Vendor Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral - Cardiac monitors and defribrillators

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 325,000 325,000
Total 325,000 325,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 325,000 325,000
Total 325,000 325,000

Page 37




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

FI-21-002

Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Spirocom Amplifiers

160 SCBA face piece amplifiers to replace aging units that are no longer repairable.
Amplifiers enhance fire ground operations ensuring safe, clear, and efficient
communication onthe fire scene.

160 SCBA facepieces

Current units will be 16 years old at time of replacement and not repairable.
The units provide enhancement to fire ground communication greatly influencing safety
on the fire ground during emergency response.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name: N/A
Date: 07/20

Estimate/Sour ce;

$171,000; Source: Vendor Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Neutral - SCBA Spirocom amplifiers

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 171,000 171,000
Total 171,000 171,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 171,000 171,000
Total 171,000 171,000

Page 38



000°00S‘T

000'000'T 000'00S 000'7€S spund diD 18N
(000°00S'T) (000'000'T) (000'009) (000'009) spund spisino
000°000°€ 000'000°2 000'000‘T 000'7€0'T spund ssoi9
000'v€ dio
000'v€ WIAISAS aoue|laAINS
000'vE douel|dAINS s19a.1s A11D T00-0¢-11
000'00S'T 000°000°T 000005 000°00S Spund apIsinO
000°00S'T 000'000‘T 000'00S 000'00S dio
000000 000'000°C 000°000°T 000°000°T 9Jem)os pue alempleH
000'000‘€ 000'000'2 000'000'T 000'000'T 1uswaoe|day walsAs AoehiaT T00-8T-1I
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ADOTONHOFL NOILVINHOLNI

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 39



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IT-18-001
Legacy System Replacement

Replacement of all legacy system modules that currently encompass al departments of

the City.

625-52nd Street

Inglenet Business Solutions Incorporated has announced the end of life support on the
Tip/ix transaction process system as of December 31, 2021.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$5,000,000 (includes prior years funds); Source: Staff Estimate

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Hardware and Software 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000
Total 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000
Outside Funds 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,500,000
Total 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000

Page 40




000'002

000'002 000'002 spun4 spIsinO
000'002 000002 000002 dio
000'00% 000°00¥ 000°00¥ uonoNIISU0D
000'S2T dio

000°GeT SllelS/|[e/\ uonussy plingay

8G€'0¢C dio

8s€'0z 19loid ANAIOBULOD 1aqId

052'95 dio

00005 s100Q Joualx3 umoldn

0S2'9 Bunsauibuzyubisag paloenuo)d

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

G202Z-120¢C 1404 202 €20¢ 2coe 120¢ 020¢ 108l0id JaquinN
paisanbay [elol palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
Advddll

Page 41



000'GLT 000'G.T

dIo

000'SLT 000'GLT

juswaoe|day J0oy

000'00T 000'00T dIO
000°00T 000'00T sireday
000°00T 000°00T dID
000'00T 000'00T juswdinb3
000'G. 000'S. dio
000'G. 000'G.

seJawe) souR[BAINS

000°0SY

000'GL 000'G2T 000'G2T 000'G2T spund spisinO
000'00S 000'G2T 000'G2T 000'G2T 000'G2T 00005 dio
000°056 000'002 000'0S¢ 000'0S¢ 000'0S¢ 000'0S uononisuo)
G202Z-120¢C 1404 202 €20¢ 2coe 120¢ 020¢ 108l0id JaquinN
paisanbay [elol palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
Advddll

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 42



000°0ST'T 000'S.¢2 00052y 000°GZT 000'GZT 000002 809'TSY spund diD 18N
(000°'059) (000'G22) (000'GeT) (000'GeT) (000'GeT) (000'002) spun4 apIsINO
000'008'T 000522 000002 000°05¢ 000052 000°S52e 809°'TS9 Spund ssoi9
G20¢-120¢ jerdor4 20c €¢0c 2coe Tcoc 0c0c 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d
Advddl

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 43



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

L1-20-002
Southwest Space Reallocation

Southwest Library space alocation is outdated for modern library use. KPL has
engaged an architect to design a dedicated teen area, quiet reading room, and
expanded program room within the existing library space. This project leverages
private/ public partnership to update current library space.

Southwest Library (7979 38th Avenue)

KPL is modernizing library service to teens and expanding cultural programming spaces
according to demand. This project will provide spaces that accommodate customer
demand for competing library programs to different age groups.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:  Southwest Space Plan

Date: 07/19

Estimate/Sour ce:

$400,000; Source: Architectural

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 400,000 400,000 400,000
Total 400,000 400,000 400,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 200,000 200,000 200,000
Outside Funds 200,000 200,000 200,000
Total 400,000 400,000 400,000

Page 44



39TH AVE

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project L1-20-002
Library

Southwest Space Reallocation

AAV HLLE

79TH ST

38TH AVE

80TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

qAV HL9€

w
&
g
S
=
8
=
:
0 200
. .

Feet

Page 45




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

L1-20-003

Simmons Conservation

An Historic Structure Report has been completed for the Simmons Library. The report
outlines a plan for conservation of the historic building. The Wisconsin Historical
Society has identified a potential matching grant of up to $1 million for the
conservation and preservation of this historic building.

Simmons Library (711 59th Place)

The Simmons Library is aloca historical treasure, on the National Register of Historic

Places.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:

Date: 08/19

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Historic Structure Report, SSmmons Library

$1,000,000 (Total); Source: Bergland Construction

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 50,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 200,000 950,000
Total 50,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 200,000 950,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 50,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 500,000
Outside Funds 125,000 125,000 125,000 75,000 450,000
Total 50,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 200,000 950,000

Page 46




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project LI-20-003
Library

Simmons Conservation
ssTH ST
59TH ST
§
g’
N
!
=
=
s9TH PL
=
<)
=
=
=
oo
60TH ST
60TH ST
v _— - \
=z — \ 3
= \ s
: _
3 _\
\’ —_—
61ST ST
61ST ST
|55
N
N
g
o
62ND ST
N N e
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 47

AAV HLS

44V HLS




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

L1-20-004

Surveillance Camera System Upgrade

Upgrade outdated camera system

All library locations

KPL’s surveillance camera system is outdated and needs expanded.
Footage is difficult to see, the system is overloaded and crashes too often, and

there is no room for expansion. KPD has expressed a desire to add more cameras
to the outside of public buildings for help in solving crimes.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:  Surveillance Camera System Upgrade

Date: 08/19

Estimate/Sour ce;

$75,000; Source: Vendor Provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Survelliance Cameras 75,000 75,000
Total 75,000 75,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 75,000 75,000
Total 75,000 75,000

Page 48




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project L1-20-004
Library
Surveillance Camera System Upgrade - All Libraries

Uptown Library Southwest Library
N I
= |

63RD ST g | |
_——— I
| | l |
Ny | | o | |
2 | S
2| = l |
EN | LS
S__ _ . S | |
‘ |
l ———————— —
S80TH ST
3
=
S
Simmons Library § Northside Library
\i
2
N
3
2
Q
~
14TH PL
60TH ST — l
60TH ST | |
———"1 |
r 3 |
Y \ = I
= \ \ = |
H \ \ - | ‘
— |
\ - [
N
~
g
8
15TH PL
61T ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

Page 49



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

L1-20-006

Chiller Replacement

Replace chiller originally installed in 1994.

Northside Library (1500 27th Avenue)

The original chiller, installed in 1994, is approaching end of Life. This is an estimated
end of life date.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:

Date: 07/19

Estimate/Sour ce;

Northisde Chiller

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$100,000; Source: Southport Heating and Cooling

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Page 50




1D H16C

CITY OF KENOSHA
C.LI.P. Project LI-20-006

Library
Chiller Replacement
!
] 5
' S
0
|
0
|
. - GED o TG & (
I ® o o e
0
:
12y .
i
|
4
- LN
!—-1- ._l
14TH PL ! !
——————— |
r | | |
| I ' ’
| ‘ | |
I | [ ’
|l : | |
. 0

15TH PL

27TH AVE

25TH AVE

0 200

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

Feet
Page 51



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: L1-21-001

Project Name: Northside Window Repair

Description: Repair exterior windows at the Northside Library

L ocation: Northside Library (1500 27th Avenue)

Justification: Window weeps have begun to fail on exterior windows, allowing water to enter exterior

walls. We have repaired the ones currently leaking but estimate the same will need to
be done to al remaining windows by 2025.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce; $100,000; Source: Cornerstone Restoration

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Repairs 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Page 52



Page 53



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

L1-21-002

Uptown Roof Replacement

Replace the roof at Uptown Library

Uptown Library (2419 63rd Street)

The roof on the Uptown Library has reached its end of life.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$175,000; Source: Vendor provided

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Roof Replacement 175,000 175,000
Total 175,000 175,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 175,000 175,000
Total 175,000 175,000

Page 54




Page 55



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 56



000°9€ spund diD 18N
SpunH apIsInO
000°9€ Spund ssoi9
000'9€ dio
000'9E WIB1SAS @oue||loAINS
000'9g wawdinb3 pue weisAs A111NJ8S - N T00-02-NN
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d
SIWN3ASNIN

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 57



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 58



spun4 apIsin0

000'S.L 000'S.. 000'052 spund ssoi9
000'0SL 000'0G2 dio

000'0E 000°0 uoddns soueusiure
000'SvE 000°GPE walsAs elswe) Jed-u|
000'S.€ 000's.€ walsAs elswe) ulop Apog

000°'Ge 000°'SZ 000°0ST dio
000'sZ 00062 000'0ST wawdinbg
000°00T dio
000'00T S3IDIY3A 321j0d
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d

ININLHVd3Ad 30170d
NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 59



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

PD-15-005
Computer Server Upgrade

Computer system upgrade equipment.

Kenosha Police Department

System upgrade is required to meet the demands on the system due to more robust

software and to maintain Federal CJIS standards.
Replace end of life and non-compliant hardware.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

$175,000; Source: Platinum Systems

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 150,000 25,000 25,000
Total 150,000 25,000 25,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 150,000 25,000 25,000
Total 150,000 25,000 25,000

Page 60




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: PD-16-001
Project Name: Body Cameras

Description: 175 Body Worn Cameras, 3 year licensec plan. Network storage and
all equipment needed to maintain the system. 60 in-car cameras, 3 year license
plan. There are annual license fees for subsequent years estimated at $30,000
ayear. Additional staff allocation will be required to manage the system.

L ocation:

Justification: The President’s 21st Century Policing Task Force Report and recommendations
includes that officers wear body worn cameras.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce; $750,000; Source: Market Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Additional $30,000 - Staff allocation will aso be required.

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Body Worn Camera System 375,000 375,000
In-Car Camera System 345,000 345,000
License Fees 30,000 30,000
Total 750,000 750,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 750,000 750,000
Total 750,000 750,000

Page 61



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 62



000'GLY 00056 00056 00056 00056 00056 00056 dio
000'S.Y 000'56 000'S6 000'S6 000'S6 000'56 000'56 sjuswanoidw| peoy
000'S.Y 000'S6 000'S6 000'S6 000'S6 000'S6 000'S6 sbupjrep 1uswaned 200-60-NI
000'00S'E 000002 000002 000002 000002 000002 000596 dio
000'00S'E 000002 000002 000002 000002 000002 000596 uonodnisuo)d
000°00G'E 000'00L 000'00L 000'00L 000'00L 000'00L 000'596 Buipunoyiredsy xemapis 700-€6-NI
000'0TT 000°0TT AN Jerem eysouay
000'0S.'E 000°00S 000052 000052 000052 000000°T 000089 Ainn Jsrem wiols
000'09¢ 000°08T 000°08T 000°08T el didt
(029'29¢) 949d0
000'502'CT 000G8.'T 000°SS€'C 000°G€S‘C 000°SS€'C 000°G.T'E 000°070'C dio
000'Ge¥'T 000582 000°58¢ 000582 000582 000582 000°0ST yored pjod 7 10H/6uliess xoeid
000'000°ST 0000002 000000°€ 000000°€ 000000°€ 0000007 0L9°2TT'E Buroepnsay
000'Sey'9T 000°58¢°¢C 000°58¢2°€ 000°58¢°€ 000°58¢2°€ 000°58¢2'Y 0,9'292'€ sireday pue Buioeyinsay Aempeoy 200-€6-NI
G20¢-120C S20¢C 20¢ €e0e 2eoe Tc0oe 0z0¢ 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 63



000'0L0'6 000'0L0'6 103a 9rels
000'0L2 000022 sleubis oyyel] Joy 8,31
000'008'8 0000088 uonodnsuo)d
18al1S
000'0L0'6 000'0L0°6 1ST6 01 199.1S Y18 - (€ HLS) peoy uepuays TO0-9T-NI
00000V Annn Jerep eysousy
00S'29T'E 00S'CTE'T 000°0€6 000026 000°0€6 Aunn 1erep wiois
00.'22T'9 00S'.¥€'C 002'S€6'T 000°078'T 000'GET'C dio
000'G2 uomisinboy Aepn Jo by
000'0SE'T 000°0€€ 000°09S 000°09¥ 000°0EY Bupsauibuz ubisaq paroenuod
002'S€E6'L 000°0g€'e 002'S0€'C 000°00€'C 000°0TO‘E uonodnisuo)d
002'G82'6 000'099'€ 002'598'C 000'09.'¢ 000'G91'E 9NUSAY Y109 01 snusAY YI8E - 19311S Y109 SG00-TT-NI
G20¢-120¢ jerdor4 20c €¢0c 2coe Tcoc 0c0c 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 64



000'052 000'052 Aunn serem wiors

000°0SS 000'0SS dio

000008 000008 uonodnsuo)d

000008 000008 18311S Yi8T 01 peoy UOSIpe - anusAy YI8T ¢00-6T-NI

000'002'T 000°00€ 000°00€ 000002 000002 000002 000002 dio

000'002'T 000°00€ 000°00€ 000002 000002 000002 000002 uononisuod

000'002'T 000°00€ 000°00€ 000002 000002 000002 000002 lreday julor pue 19841S 81810U0D €00-8T-NI

000'0S0'T 000°09€ 000592 000°58¢€ 000°0% S2e'06 Ainn Jerep wiols

TLE'TVT vee'LeT LET'VT allleld jueses|d

696'0€0°0T ¥98'28.'€ 8TE'0ZY 181'128'S 2€5'169 6# AlL

€TS'9TY'E €TS'9TV'E 262’185’ [# dll

L59'T08'T T6V'T29'T 99T°08T 6T# AlL

000'0S¥ 000°0S¥ el didi

8G/'/20'€ 286'v2.'C 9/1'20¢€ Gc# dll

880'02S'0T 0T.'G6S'E G26'/88'C 252'099'c T0L'S.E 025'seL dio

0T6'G¥9'Ge €8.'298'v 9TT'EV6'S ¥99'ves'e 29.'z8v'e G85'ce8'8 T78'G99°E uononisuod

ovv'26L'y STV'vT.L 6E8'CLT'T 079'890'T 850'¢.9 T6V'P9T'T 88.'VEV'T Buussuibuz/ubisaq peroenuod

95€'8EY'0€ T0Z'LLS'S GS6'GTT L 70€'€6S'Y 028'VST'E 9/0°/66'6 629'00T'S Buioejinsay pue UOIINIISUOIBY BNUBAY puZZ C00-LT-NI

G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 65



000'9ST 000°9ST 000°9T dio
000°0ST 000°0ST uononisuo)d
0009 000'9 000'9T Bunesuibuz/ubisag
000'9ST 000'9ST 000'9T uofiell|iqeyay >28q abpug T00-0¢-NI
000'00S'T /# dlL
000°00S‘T uononisuod
uoledojay/owag/uonisinbay
000°00S‘T uolsusixy snuaAy YleT G00-6T-NI
000°00S‘T /# dll
000'00S'T uononIsu0)D
uoneoojay/owag/uonisinboy
000'00S'T uolsuslxdy snuaAy Yi9T 700-6T-NI
€88'69T'9 €88'69T'9 G/8'6S OT# dlL
9T8'0LT 918°0.LT 991'T 6T# dlL
008'89.'S 008'89.°S uononisuod
668'T.S 668'T.S Tre‘T9 Buusauibuz/ubisag paoenuo)d
669'0v€'9 669°0vE'9 Tve'T9 18311S Y10 01 183J1S pugs - anusAY Ylog €00-6T-NI
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 66



00T'S€C dio
00T'SEC uonoNIsuU0)D
00T'SEC BuissoiD peoljrey anusAy Yio9 700-0¢-NI
0586 SIawos
00T'TV Ainn Jsrep wiois
0SL'TS dio
00.°G8T uolPNIISU0)
00.°G8T SIBWOS JO UMO] - Buloeynsay aleys 1s0d €00-0¢-NI
000'Sy el disH
000°ST dio
000'0T uonisinbaoy Aepn Jo ybry
uonoN)IsuUo0D
000'0S Buussuibuzyubisag
uondNIISuUoIay
00009 uolldesialu] snusAyY Ylog ® 19941S Y109 200-0¢-NI
§202-1202 §20e v2oe €20¢e 2e0e T20e 0202 13loid JaquInN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 67



000'2S'e 000'082'€ 000'v¥2 Buipung d1s
009'TL 009'TL AN 18rep\ wiois
00t'608 00v'8¥7L 000°'T9 dio
000°008‘€ 000'008‘€ uonaNIISuU0)D
000509 000'00€ 000'50€ Bunssuibuz ubisaq
19311S pugs
000'G07'y 000'00T ' 000'S0E 0] 19311S Yi09 - uol1dNIIsu0day anuUaAY Ylee ,00-0¢-NI
007'98 007'98 Ainn Jerem wiois
00z'z8L'e 000'0ze'e 002'29S'T oc# dlL
00v'16¥% 00V' 16V dio
000'09€'Y 000'022'¢ 000°'0VT'C uonoNIISU0)
00009 000'022'¢C 000°'07T'C Buioepinsay preasinog Buiysiad 900-0¢-NI
00572 000'G22 00522 el dsis
00S'L2 000°'se 0052 dio
000°052 000°0S¢ uonoNIsu0)
000'62 000'S2 Buussuibuz/ubisag
000522 000°'0SZ 000'GZ sapelbdn [eubis anuaAy YleE B 199.11S puzS S00-02-NI
G202-120¢ Ge0e 202 €20¢ 2e0e T20e 0202 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 68



992'700'T 962'2v6 0.6'T9 104a sre1s
0E.L'8¥T 00.'S0T 0€0'EY dio
00002 000°'0T 000°'0T M3INRY 10Q UISUOISIA
966'L76 966'.76 uonaN)ISuU0)D
000'58T 00006 000'56 Buussuibuz/ubisag
sjuswanoiduw
966°CST'T 966°L170°T 000°S0T uonoasIalul peoy uolbulysepm/enuaAY Yles ¢00-T¢-NI
000'029'T 000029'T 104d 89kels
¥22'G0S'T ¥22'060'T 000°0ST 000'59¢2 OT# dlL
000'0€ 000'ST 000'ST M3INSY 10Q UISUOISIM
000'0ST 000°0ST uonisinboy
v2e'8Ly'e v2e'8Ly'e uonodnsuo)d
000°29% 000°212 000052 Buusauibuz/ubisag
sjuswanoiduw
¥22'seT's 22'0TL'e 000°0ST 000592 uonoesIalU| peoy uolbulysep/enusay yioe TOO-T¢-NI
000'SY 000'Sy Aunn Jerep wiols
000'€ve 000°eve Juswasinquiiay Jadojanag
000'2T 000°CT dio
000'0S¢ 000°0S5¢ uononisuod
000'0S 000'0S Buusauibuz/ubisaqg
000°00€ 000'00€ uoldNIISU0dI3y aNUS3AY Yl0L 800-0¢-NI
G20e-120¢ Se0e 20z €202 2e0e 1202 020¢ 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 69



8T9'V95'2€ 0TT'¥9S'L SZL'V6T L 256'559°'6 TOE'8ET'9 0ES'TT6'9 0.€'8L%'9 spund dIO I8N
(L58'TS1'SS) (5T€'€09'8) (0ogz'60€'S) (87£'565'9) (6T2'952'9) (S¥2'281'82) (020'eLT'0T) spund apisino
GL¥'9T0'E6 SZ¥'L9T'9T GG6'€0S'2T 00€'152'9T 020'G66'2T G.1'860'GE Ov¥'159'9T spung ssoi9
000'0ST 000'0ST slawos
000'0ST 000'0ST dIo
000°00€ 000°00€ uononisuod
000'00€ 000‘00€ 3 AemybiH A1unod 01 89B|d YT - 8NUBAY YlGZ G00-TZ-NI
00009 000'09 Aunn 1erep wiois
000°0%€ 000°0¥€ dID
000'00% 000‘00% uononisuod
000‘00% 000‘00% 18341S Y107 01 peoy uoibulysep - anusAy YT ¥00-T2-NI
00Z'1ST 00Z'TST Ainn Jerem wiois
008'958 008958 dio
000'800°T 000'800°T uononIsu0)D
000'800'T 000800°T 3NUBAY puz9 01 peoy Aeg uasl9 - 18a11S Y129 €00-T¢-NI
5202-1202 5202 %202 €202 220z 1202 0202 103fo1d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

F4NLONILSVIANI - SMHOM O11dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 70



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: IN-93-002

Project Name:

Description:

Roadway Resurfacing and Repairs

Program of street resurfacing, intersection improvements, crackfilling and patching.

Resurfacing will be milling asphalt pavement, replace failed curb sections, and any
necessary hazardous sidewalk repair. Intersection improvements include resurfacing or
reconditions of pavement, curb and gutter replacement where necessary, curb ramp
improvements, and hazardous sidewalk replacement. Crackfilling program includes
older streets that could still benefit from sealing cracks as well as recently resurfaced
streets from 5-7 years ago. Patching by hot or cold method to repair potholes and
extend life.

City Wide
L ocation:

On-going roadway maintenance to add life expectancy before the roadway needs to be

Justification:

Comprehensive Plan/Report

WISLR
06/17

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$4,285,000 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

reconstructed. Reflective cracking on resurfaced roadways can be expected.

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Resurfacing 3,117,670 4,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 2,000,000 15,000,000
Crack Sealing/Hot & Cold Patch 150,000 285,000 285,000 285,000 285,000 285,000 1,425,000
Total 3,267,670 4,285,000 3,285,000 3,285,000 3,285,000 2,285,000 16,425,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 2,040,000 3,175,000 2,355,000 2,535,000 2,355,000 1,785,000 12,205,000
LRIP Grant 180,000 180,000 180,000 360,000
Storm Water Utility CIP 680,000 1,000,000 750,000 750,000 750,000 500,000 3,750,000
Kenosha Water Utility 110,000 110,000
CDBG 367,670
Total 3,267,670 4,285,000 3,285,000 3,285,000 3,285,000 2,285,000 16,425,000

Page 71




HAV HL0T

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

16th Avenue - 79th Street to 75th Street (2021) - District 12

75TH ST

|
|
‘ ]
L1 ]
— o
% ||‘l| ] —
\_[\ D E:\ | L —
J6TH ST | 76TH ST
BB e
[j:‘§| :
_O:c! E lm =
—.= -

=
il
n0 00 LA ¢

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

TT “ho oo &
10

i NVAIIAHS

300

qAV HICI

Page 72

Feet



i

A4V LSIT

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

20th Avenue - 76th Street to 75th Street (2021) - District 13

74TH PL

75TH ST

HAV HL0C

H[]

AAV HL61

76TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

150
Feet

Page 73



_ |

qAV ANTT

21st Avenue - 43rd Street to 41st Street and ~ 42nd Street - 21st Avenue to Dead End (2021) - District 6

41ST ST J
j .

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

AAV ISIT

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

43RD ST

[

44TH ST

41STPL

AAV HL61

0 150

Page 74

Feet



qAV YET

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

21st Avenue - 87th Street to 85th Street (2021) - District 9

A4V dANTCT

85TH ST

A4V HL0T

NE=—

qAV ANCT

86TH PL

86TH PL

i

87TH ST

0 200

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 75




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure

Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs
23rd Avenue - 75th Street to 71st Street and

73rd Street - 24th Avenue to 22nd Avenue (2021) - District 8

o |

0

74TH ST

AAV LSIT

44V dANTT

74TH PL

75TH ST

N R
=

AAV ISIT

0 200

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

Feet
Page 76



CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

26th Avenue - 24th Street to 23rd Street (2022) - District 5

23RD ST

[ [
I I
[ [
S l |
§ | |
S by «
g s | :
S T g L
S IE E
g | |
S | |
X I I
| I
I I
I I
24TH ST
0 100
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 77




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

37th Avenue - 59th Street to 57th Street (2022) - District 11

S57TH ST

qAV HL8E

HAV HLLE

59TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

AAV HL9€

100
Feet

Page 78




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

56th Avenue - 55th Street to 52nd Street (2022) - District 11

!

52ND ST
$ | I—
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
||
|
|
|
|
|
y
l 53RD ST
r— |
| |
| |
| |
|— |
S S
3 \ | = |
I T
g —§ | S
w w <
|| ! s
2
I |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
N
55TH ST
%«
‘)&“(\
‘)‘7)’
’S'(}
| VAR
0 150
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 79




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

70th Street - 7th Avenue to 5th Avenue (2022) - District 3

| |

|

69TH ST

|
| I

71ST ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

HAV HLE

Feet

100

Page 80




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

89th Street - 41st Avenue to 39th Avenue (2022) - District 14

o

o

=2

%}

S
qAV HL6E

0 150

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 81




ISTH 4vg

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing & Repairs

16th Street and 34th Avenue (Hunter's Ridge) (2022) - District 4

32ND AVE

17TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

250

Feet

Page 82




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing and Repair

16th Place from 16th Avenue to 15th Avenue (2023) - District 1

N
<
g
S}
, g
3 S
IS X &
E S
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 83



|

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing and Repair

48th Street from 34th Avenue to 33rd Avenue (2023) - District 7

—TC

46TH ST

<
48TH ST

£ [ g | g
< R | |

N

<

g

&

— 1 [ J
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 84




37TH AVE

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-93-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
Roadway Resurfacing and Repair

35th Avenue from 48th Street to 45th Street (2023) - District 7/10

\

34TH AVE

45TH ST

46TH ST

36TH AVE

—— T 7 T 1T T ]

35TH AVE

] R
33RD AVE

34TH AVE

0 150

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ October 7, 2020 ~ mc

Feet

Page 85












CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

IN-93-004
Sidewalk Repair/Grinding

Removea and replacement of hazardous sidewalks.

Abutting property is specially assessed for the cost of hazardous sidewalks not
damaged by street trees. This also includes the grinding program.
Abutting property is not specially assessed for the cost of grinding the sidewalk.

L ocation:

Justification:

Various areas of the city.

Requirement of the State Statutes. This remova and replacement program is currently

complaint driven. The grinding program is compiled with complaints and systematic
approach of the City.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$700,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 965,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 3,500,000
Total 965,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 3,500,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 965,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 3,500,000
Total 965,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 3,500,000

Page 89




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-09-002

Pavement Markings

Pavement markings on arterial and collector roadways which include intersections,
crosswalks and centerline markings.

Various Locations (City-wide)

Pavement markings of arterial and collector streets are prioritized due to average daily
traffic loads.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$95,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Road Improvements 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 475,000
Total 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 475,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 475,000
Total 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 95,000 475,000

Page 90




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 91



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: IN-11-005
Project Name: 60th Street - 38th Avenue to 60th Avenue

Description: Reconstruct 60th Street from 38th Avenue to Green Bay Road. Phases 4 - 6
includes additional funding (SWU CIP) for flood control management accomplished

through the upsizing of mainline strom sewer.

The SWU CIP includes roadway and flood control drainage.
Phase 4. Pershing Boulevard to 41st Avenue (2021);

Phase 5: 49th Avenue to Pershing Boulevard (2022);

Phase 6: 55th Avenue to 49th Avenue (2023)

L ocation: 60th Street - 38th Avenue to 60th Avenue
Justification: Pavement is severly deteriorated. Pavement is more than 50 years old and has never

been resurfaced. The reconstruction alows for the right time to provide some flood
control to the Forest Park area.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $2,760,000 (2021); Source: Design Consultant

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Reduction -$10,000 - Reduction in maintenance cost

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 3,010,000 2,300,000 2,305,200 3,330,000 7,935,200
Contracted Design/Engineering 430,000 460,000 560,000 330,000 1,350,000
Right of Way Acquisition 25,000
Total 3,465,000 2,760,000 2,865,200 3,660,000 9,285,200
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 2,135,000 1,840,000 1,935,200 2,347,500 6,122,700
Storm Water Utility CIP 930,000 920,000 930,000 1,312,500 3,162,500
Kenosha Water Utility 400,000
Total 3,465,000 2,760,000 2,865,200 3,660,000 9,285,200

Page 92



}os4

STAY)

Ul ~ (0Z0T ‘L 1990100 ~ DIV ~ SdY ~ UoIsIAI( judwdofoss Arunuruo)) ~ qOd

IS HIF9 “
N
= w W
= g S <
% = < Q
o jaul = &
S 5 g
1S a¥€9 ¥ s s
O:vwv IS ad€9
@ ’
» % &
w){ e, kS
0 & >
W D
& ¢ S & 79
LS ane9 = 3 TS
5 g S =
= & g
3 g g g
x 8 4 ) ’
= = I,
IS IST9 N “
S N
o =~
B =
7d HI09 S -
N =~
N kel
S ~
=
S
e
gl _ 1l 3 -
—_— '3 -_—_ - - - ¥ - P —_—_——_—_ e ——_——_————— -
L = _ L N S USHL09 L - =
S -0t —-—_—-—_- - — = ————— — — — — — — —_———— e
=
S
¢ aseyd y 9seyd - G 9seyd 9 9seyd
S
© LS HI6S
=
= N N
el = X
A IS T
2 g
3 5 IS HISS
@ IS HILS s . “
~ ~
= =} = =
= =
= V W S| S
= N S S IS HIz¢ S
E (o] ~+ ~
~ 2 N
= .oVo = W
0 3 g
g IS HI9S N S N - g 3 g
g N S g
- < s 5 S N m
= N = = N
S 1S 3 S| =
o umm HI9S ' =S
=R HI9S
<O
IS HLSS IS HISS %&&)
S G
«&Q

ANUIAY [}()9 0} ANUIAY YISE - 19918 109
drmonnseJuy - SYIOA d1qng
S00-11-NI 109fo1d d'TD

VHSONAIM 40 ALID

Page 93




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-16-001
Sheridan Road (STH 32) - 85th Street to 91st Street

Improvements to Sheridan Road (STH 32) from 85th Street to 91st Street.

WisDOT will be financing 100 percent of construction. Per the State/Municipal
Agreement (SMA) signed 9/16/15, the City was responsible for construction cost that
are non-participating (i.e. Street lights and traffic signal pole upgrades).

Due to a recent credit from WisDOT, applied to this project for STH 50 drainage
mitigation assistance, the City no longer has funding responsibility on this project.
Construction is currently scheduled for 2021. City is responsible for acquiring necessary
real estate & will be reimbursed.

Sheridan Road (STH 32) - 85th Street to 91st Street
This section of pavement is severly deteriorated. State costs will be capped and will

fund 100 percent of the construction cost minus and non-participating costs (ie. street
lights and traffic signal poles).

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$9,070,000 (Total); Source: WisDOT Agreement 1D 3240-14-00/20/70

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 8,800,000 8,800,000
LED’s for Traffic Signals 270,000 270,000
Total 9,070,000 9,070,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
State DOT 9,070,000 9,070,000
Total 9,070,000 9,070,000

Page 94



Page 95



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-17-002
22nd Avenue Reconstruction and Resurfacing

Roadway between the south city limits (89th Street)to 220" south of 88th Street will be
milled and resurfaced with asphalt pavement. Roadway between 220’ south of 88th
Street and 120" south of 14th Place/Birch Road with concrete pavement and new curb
& gutter. All work will include storm sewer repairs, hazardous sidewalk repairs,
signage and pavement markings.

Construction schedule (design in year prior):

2021 - Washington Road to 27th Street (TID #9) & 65th Street to 60th Street (TID #7)
2022 - 85th Street to 81st Street (TID #25)

2023 - 89th Street to 85th Street

2024 - 27th Street to 18th Street (TID #9)

2025 - 50th Street to Washington Road (TID #19)

2026 - 18th Street to 120 feet South of 14th Place

22nd Avenue - 14th Place to 89th Street

Existing roadway pavement is beyond its life-cycle and is badly deteriorated.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$9,997,076 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Reduction -$20,000 - Avoided cost of patching and concrete repairs

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Reguested Requested Reguested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 1,434,788 1,164,491 672,058 1,068,640 1,172,839 714,418 4,792,446
Construction 3,665,841 8,832,585 2,482,762 3,524,664 5,943,116 4,862,783 25,645,910
Total 5,100,629 9,997,076 3,154,820 4,593,304 7,115,955 5,577,201 30,438,356

Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 725,520 375,701 3,660,752 2,887,925 3,595,710 10,520,088
TID #7 3,587,252 3,416,513 3,416,513
TID #9 697,532 5,827,787 420,318 3,782,864 10,030,969
TID #19 180,166 1,621,491 1,801,657
TID #25 90,325 302,776 2,724,982 3,027,758
Pleasant Prairie 14,137 127,234 141,371
LRIP Grant 450,000 450,000
Storm Water Utility CIP 40,000 385,000 265,000 360,000 1,050,000
Total 5,100,629 9,997,076 3,154,820 4,593,304 7,115,955 5,577,201 30,438,356

Page 96



C.LI.P. Project IN-17-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
22nd Avenue - Reconstruction and Resurfacing
[ ] L] L] A A
= — n D T g AvE —\2 = |
| - == T 0lx 7% | 108 \ 57 A & & 9TH CT ; g
S 2024 .= 2021 SohibiEs 2025 oAy e Dl e 2021 5 5 B TS B g 2022 2023 I
T : : o al & = - a3 2 Vo3 — 1 S &
18th Street to 27th Street ARk l 27th Street to Washington Road | Washington Road to 50th Street | Znorg b Lo ER 2. -=7 3 60th Street to 65th Street | ¢ N 2 81st Street to 85th Street 85th Street to 89th Street | ||
ALFOR 5 . = - 4 g
3 n AN RD - ©n ) N |
~e Y /SHERID‘ = = =z < [N = - I
' /\\\ STHAVE - 8 ~ =~ E 5 :_ _é_ 0 —_ (— _l |,’/’J/ 10TH AVE' Q 3 % l 3 l 1
] ~ E! ______ al -2 =%z =gt I8 13— 52 (] ('} ) - QIHAVE L L AL S A L S i
”~ l \\:——————_::az ———— BT S B e LES A _l i THAVY . JTHAVE i AVE g ——_C -
——————— g Q 11 e ————_——_—_—_—_-—
y rl . % Y 10TH AVE yd ()J ll | 12TH AVE | l |
/ ' - - L0TH AVE ' )t ’ 1 C— s L I3THAVE
g 0 ] 0 (] UNIN PACIFIC &
\ ? 7 | = 8:37H AVE : = = s s
\ | = “ l 1ITH AVE | ( | 13THAVE | = — UPRR ' ' SRS J4TH AVE 2 5 : /
N L —_—— ° =y STH AVE
\ - v — — — UNION PACIFIC I3THAVE ' / || g I i g
— TSP 4 i ] 0 I3TH CT (] | I3TH CT ) 14TH 2 5 g <L
2 Saem >~ = | 1) _ = ' ’ & 0 | A==y cr ISTHAVE s S SMSHE e g BT — = — -4 16TH AVE
S—==g == [4TH AVE g | 14TH AVE w2 1 ) =R e g N IOTHAVE o s - 17TH AVE : 5 -
= ® — l | o § l | SFET fe—a=—a=—a 20 g ame . . 2 r
T T | E L—=—, .z | 16TH AVE P : 5 & 75, N i
& . ' 16TH AV 0 7, -5 ¢ 2 4 17TH AVE A s = 1y - ] &
A jaa} [STHAVE () ] - g s I l E 17TH AVE d E % B E \ E
S g e i) LA e 17TH AVE | 5 Terirave i [ L 18TH AVE 2 ' 2 . 3 8
\@\So 16TH AVE A THAVE l ! l i l | (| S ] R 19TH AVE (] 4 = 6
&5 < ) 18TH AVE ‘| o N “ SOTH AVE 2 \
o 5 (] w e | o ] | p Fi—3—23 [9TH AVE e 2 | = & ||
) ] I8 AVE . S w i< Slle U - = - | 19TH A — d— ’< L —orHavE 5 5 = 2 >
=54 aet-] 5 SEshimE 2 =5 E I ! > 2 ! (=2 ESE BT g =-83 S & usraes = = ) 0
~3 X 2-Ed || 1 w w @ S 2 ' 74 19TH AVE a 9=, kS [ | 9 - 20THAVE (] | T, [ R ST uvE [ e = [ oo A P ———
2 3 19THBAVE g e e— = q /4 20TH AVE || [p—— ~ 2Eg a1 < ko) || _____ 1T . T ————-—— U
g 2 ‘ 2 9—=57-1 R )] |'| ai-s (] B = =] =2 R 2ISTAVE 7 & % | A = e T == — - 2NDAVE TR T T T [ &
2 = £ ISRES 9 g S = oo —— - = - === S ]
BALAS < [ ] <] 2ISTAVE § I Zi_-_—_ll_—_ 5 =U3 2ISTAVE . 5 E { ] =LA 1) e I _::::_-_’_f%:_ == 2 E [~ . s S 24TH
1 R 21STAVE . ~ Q = > = - — - . ——W—-— T g VE ] (S s VE
g S ¥~ (l 7 g L =t = S miopwE S = =S = — = T |[ HiEa 23RD 4 . 2 = 4
;' ST FESTtHHHHH T ImmmrrmmimleE-S g o Ve = e = = — = = —— — — g —— — . -- === 5 “
2IST AVE B -5 E5Es S lagunl==1=NRinyisuglagaiiils S —‘'-T—T—————— g (] I @ ' 23RD AVE it < b g | | (
—————— . - TR —_— . S . L . . I e ———— — ~ 2 (o) S
e e - T T T T o o oS ERS SR = = — — 4 ( X ' DsrpavE” ) 2 ] c - o g A= gy ave 8% 1 2 8 25THAVE " 26TH
=TT T L T = lj M l /’ o | Il 3 [ 24TH AVI® 2 B GC; NS (] o ) AVE
== L RD AVE | I — e 2 2 = JSTH AVE % & g 25THCT, !
5 . 24TH AVE | 17 " \% = 7% 2 S
= 59 L= \ HTHAVE ' || Z, L U s ) <%, 9 S
= b &3
I < E Qri AVE -i \ ' S5TH AVE ‘( , VQ [} 8 26TH AVE % ] - [ ] =
5 il | | X |23 = -——=N\_7 ' E1I— ' 2
g 25TH AVE 2 A = I | - 27TH AVE - 1
N A s 26THAVE — p— 5 27TH AVE TS
Z ¢ ' ¢ N = ~n ]. | - % < & < 29TH
YOSt o X v 7 < 1 — 0 20TH AVE g 58 S VE
X r— Q67 AVE 7 oy ] | : ' S % ' E
VTV by | 2 4 28TH AVE o=
==, —_———= 8//('57@44 I | ’} ; — l I I 50 o | (] nl sl | 1l
l ] S AVE y 27TH AVE 5 27TH AVE | | = — g 28TH AVE AL 28TH AVE KENOSH;=
‘ ;) [ ] [ ] (] A ' ' l ~ COUNT:
N2 2877 = 28TH AVE I J RIKE TRAIT.
(] '! E ) HAVE 1 E STH AVE [ ] [] | | 299 AVE (‘\ 9 § ] [ ] \.)
| 0 J 5 = | ' S ' '
| IS a 9 ol . s 29TH AVE | ~ 31STCT
] I I - ’ - 0 & o (] —_— — —HAE— — — —— l 5 | l ‘
Y [ | I — L, —— —E— _-— ‘S- —_:::TE‘;’:’::__?Z:__‘_’.] I 30TH AVE g b < 3ISTAVE
L ==t neTmsn R g | d g h % NI S ' ' 0 1,320
. ,=|= — -I 5 S i [ N I | | & 3ISTAVE ' 3 0 !| = g . 32ND AVE 1! 8 0 0
L — _ — p =¥ < 5 2 g 5 3 5 N e
) = I & g 31ST AVE i & o S 2 3 S |
5 ' J' "— I | 2 o0 5 3ISTAVE & LI I ! ' | ! a & b = 32ND AVE E — K E 33RD AVE B 3 2 s = Feet
| | & = 0 g 5732 5 ' o I S g 1 & N 4 =3 S £ B
= ! = 2 05 —1—x = l— 32ND AVE 8 £ 5 s 0 5 . o ' ' S E-§
S.n ~ S N 0 s —5 5 g B 5 I N 3 . 33RD AVE S o - 34TH AVE . 5 °
) 0 P} INDAET . o = ” =\ 4 5 33RD AVE 5 . 3 ' a - 3 . ! <
— = ==) ) e 33RDS 33RD AVE = g g 3 N SR l g u2lla g L &= 35TH AVE 35TH
: ) 0 L AVE - v A Iy 34TH AVE " B 8 2= F 35TH AVE 2 gk
Page 97




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-18-003
Concrete Street and Joint Repair

Removal and Replacement of concrete slabs and joints as well as diamond grinding
throughout the City. These areas are spot repair areas that with selective concrete
pavement repair and replacement the roadway surface can be extended a minimum of 5
years.

Various Locations throughout the City

There are various concrete roadways within the city that with minor maintenance could
extend the life of the roadway.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$200,0000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 1,200,000
Total 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 1,200,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 1,200,000
Total 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 300,000 300,000 1,200,000

Page 98



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 99



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: IN-19-002
Project Name: 18th Avenue - Madison Road to 18th Street

Description: Replace existing roadway pavement with concrete, curb and gutter base,catch basin and
storm sewer replacement, sidewalk and driveway approach repairs (inc. ADA ramps
and detectable warning fields).

L ocation: 18th Avenue - Madison Road to 18th Street

Justification: Existing surface is deteriorating and is in need of repair.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $800,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 800,000 800,000
Total 800,000 800,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 550,000 550,000
Storm Water Utility CIP 250,000 250,000
Total 800,000 800,000

Page 100



CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-19-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
18th Avenue - Madison Road to 18th Street

\2
N
\*‘«\}\
<
3
%
z
Z
/<
/N5
2
/2B
/ /
/ /
;o
P
| \
w | N
E I | \5"\/\
S ;o
| |
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
| /
| /
S
Iz
- § —_
- I18TH ST
E
<
g
N
N
g
I8TH PL
0 200
N N e
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 101




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-19-003
30th Avenue - 52nd Street to 40th Street

Reconstruction of 30th Avenue from 52nd Street to 40th Street.

Surface to be concrete with full curb and gutter replacment. Upsizing storm sewer to
help relieve the Bonnie Hame sub-basin of flooding. Bonnie Hame flood control to be
directed to the Chrydler basin as part of TI1-19-003.

30th Avenue from 40th Street to Washington Road will be completed as part of
IN-21-001.

30th Avenue - 52nd Street to 40th Street

Arterial roadway that is severely deteriorated and is in need of repair.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$6,402,040 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 61,341 571,899 571,899
Congtruction 5,768,800 5,768,800
Total 61,341 6,340,699 6,340,699

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #10 59,875 6,169,883 6,169,883
TID #19 1,466 170,816 170,816
Total 61,341 6,340,699 6,340,699

Page 102




C.LP. Project IN-19-003

Public Works - Infrastructure
30th Avenue - 52nd Street to 40th Street

CITY OF KENOSHA

T T s 7

AV ISIT

TH ST

4TH P
TH

39

iIE: %Q,, e S = = T Dﬂ,
|

| i w%éﬁm%%mmm
ml . T

4

38TH ST
T

48THST

_46TH ST

24TH AVE

IElin
i
[

|
IE
=
Il
(1
%
s
=

44V HL19C

27TH AVE =

27TH AVE \I
1] : ____:m ulll

I

43RD ST _

[[IT] 111 | B
,IE [T [l IIl_I_Il_ o T DD S o
r— . |I.||.|||.I||| |||||| - EwES |||||||||| /M
I _ ! 2

AV ISIE

WASHINGTON RD

46TH ST _

CC |

—]
f—
45TH ST

T
AV ANTE —
111 _

[ ]
— |
=l
_ AL T CLLL H_ﬂ_im |
— T TP I T ]
g T e
m\:\mﬂwm __ __ m\:\mﬂwmﬁm
LS _ :
— _MEM_E” Rt
T s O EHi

_ _ _ 1] — AV HILE

qAV HLLE — _ _l_l_l\.E

1]

:

KHTHST LL
]
L

42ND ST

_ _ 4AV HI8E

LI

pm LT I
- mm% IIITLH ﬁ_ \MEE

T T T T T 711 N\:\m&ev\ﬂj ﬂl._l_l_.l_||__l_..._l_l_l_l_l_l—

1L
|

800

Feet

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc
Page 103




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: IN-20-001
Project Name: Bridge Deck Rehabilitation

Description: Rehabilitation of bridges that the City owns. Rehabilitation work may include, but not
be limited to sealing existing bridge decks, concrete surface repair, caulking/sealing
joints, apply anti-graffiti coatings, sealing cracks in substructure and riprap repair.
Includes bridges:

B-30-52 50th Street Bridge,
B-30-59 Alford Park Drive Bridge south of Sheridan Road
B-30-86 Alford Park Drive Bridge north of Sheridan Road

L ocation: 50th Street; Alford Drive
Justification: Rehabilitation work is required to extend each bridge's useful life before reconstruction
IS needed.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $172,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 16,000 6,000 6,000
Congtruction 150,000 150,000
Total 16,000 156,000 156,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 16,000 156,000 156,000
Total 16,000 156,000 156,000

Page 104



CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-20-001
Public Works - Infrastructure
Bridge Deck Rehabilitation

7 Alford Park Drive North Alford Park Drive South
§
g ~NS
/s éi? N / Q‘Sy >
r§] “S
I A ,§ </
[
L—_
8
N
=
'
]
‘ 35TH ST
=
\\ 5
2,
v B
« S 50th Street 0 N
& e / $ N
E (4 0 % §
= S
/ / §
0 )
/ e
0 —Z
=" N\,
\: - SoTH ST \\‘
\\ -
E N\ =
-~ \
\\ \
) \
\, N
\ . ,
\\» \s) a/ i :\\“
=, 0 4 =z = \\
"z, % z
\g — \\\\

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

Page 105




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: IN-20-005

Project Name: 52nd Street & 39th Avenue Signal Upgrades

Description: SISP Proposal to improve safety and functionality at connecting highways within the
City.

L ocation: 52nd Street & 39th Avenue Intersection

Justification: High accident and ADT intersection of a City maintained connecting highway that

could be improved by signal upgrades. SISP funding if awarded would be a 90%-10%

cost share for the City.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $275,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 25,000 25,000
Congtruction 250,000 250,000
Total 25,000 250,000 275,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 2,500 25,000 27,500
SISP Grant 22,500 225,000 247,500
Total 25,000 250,000 275,000

Page 106




40TH AVE

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-20-005
Public Works - Infrastructure
52nd Street / 39th Avenue Signal upgrades

I

1
52ND ST

39TH AVE II

38TH AVE

[
I
|

53RD ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

37TH AVE

Feet

200

Page 107




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-20-006
Pershing Boulevard Resurfacing

The resurfacing of Pershing Boulevard from 60th Street to 75th Street.

Project will include milling asphalt and concrete pavement, replacement of failed curb
sections, hazardous sidewalks, driveways, and storm sewer.

Project will be completed in two phases:

Phase I: 60th Street to 67th Street (2022)

Phase 11: 67th Street to 75th Street (2023)

Pershing Boulevard - 60th Street to 75th Street

On-going roadway maintenance to add useful life expectancy before the roadway needs
to be reconstructed. Reflective cracking on resurfaced roadways can be expected.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$4,360,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000
Total 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 491,400 491,400
Storm Water Utility CIP 86,400 86,400
TID #30 1,562,200 2,220,000 3,782,200
Total 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000

Page 108




Page 109



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-20-007

39th Avenue Reconstruction - 60th Street to 52nd Street

Reconstruct 39th Avenue. Project will be concrete pavement, new curb and gutter,
storm sewer repais, hazardous sidewalk replacement, signage, and pavement markings.

39th Avenue - 60th Street to 52nd Street

Due to the high volume and extended life, this pavement has been pushed beyond its
useful life and needs to be reconstructed.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$4,405,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 305,000 300,000 605,000
Congtruction 3,800,000 3,800,000
Total 305,000 4,100,000 4,405,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 61,000 748,400 809,400
Storm Water Utility CIP 71,600 71,600
STP Funding 244,000 3,280,000 3,524,000
Total 305,000 4,100,000 4,405,000

Page 110




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-20-007
Public Works - Infrastructure
39th Avenue Reconstruction - 60th Street to 52nd Street

52ND ST

SSTH ST
b S
@ I = S
= l 3 N
g | §
5 @ N I, | w w 9 -
B < | S g = 3
N 8 z N = =
E N = N 5 2
&
2 |
3 |
= S6TH ST
S L
b
| S6TH
| ST
b
by
| 577H sT
1
oy
S8TH ST | |
by
| S8TH
| | ST
|
'S9TH ST
oy
\
Vo
Vo
)
60TH ST
N z = I ~
g D s B S
A % § o] o] o] o
=
0 400
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 111




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-20-008
70th Avenue Reconstruction

Reconstruct 70th Avenue from 78th Place to south of Sagewood Apartment complex

(DOT Limits).

70th Avenue - 78th Place to south of WisDOT’s STH 50 project

The City required an escrow from the developer of the Sagewood Apartment complex
to complete the conversion of 70th Avenue to a curb and gutter section. This work is
being scheduled after the DOT has completed their project in 2022.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$300,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 50,000 50,000
Congtruction 250,000 250,000
Total 300,000 300,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 12,000 12,000
Storm Water Utility CIP 45,000 45,000
Developer Reimbursement 243,000 243,000
Total 300,000 300,000

Page 112




— — - — - —

-_— -
-
- — - -

£ O 1 K

@rpe S SIS L
I3 B3

Page 113



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-21-001
30th Avenue/Washington Road Intersection |mprovements

The City has been awarded Highway Safety Improvement Program funding from WIS
DOT to improve safety of this intersection. Work will include reconfiguring the raised
median on the east and west legs to create pedestrian refuge area, add curb ramps, high
visibility cross walks, pavement markings and signage. Increase left turn storage on
south and east legs and adding dedicated right turn lane on the north leg. Traffic signals
will also be upgraded.

30th Avenue at Washington Road
30th Avenue at Washington Road is the second highest accident location among the 65

signalized intersections in the City. The improvements described will greatly reduce the
accidents and improve safety at this location.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$3,125,224 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate and State Municipal Agreement

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 250,000 217,000 467,000
Congtruction 2,478,224 2,478,224
Acquisition 150,000 150,000
Wisconsin DOT Review 15,000 15,000 30,000
Total 265,000 150,000 2,710,224 3,125,224
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #10 265,000 150,000 1,090,224 1,505,224
State DOT 1,620,000 1,620,000
Total 265,000 150,000 2,710,224 3,125,224

Page 114



CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project IN-21-001
Public Works - Infrastructure
30th Avenue / Washington Road Intersection Improvements

&0
1 o
-——
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| |
- b _
! |
| §  wasHINGTON RD |
| 5
_——— = —— e e — ——— l
l I
| I
l I
I
| | &
| | =
| | 2
L
I
L
Lu w .
3 3 [ =
g g =
<N ~ l &
e Rl l °,$.
L
L
b
_
40TH ST
0 200
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 115




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-21-002
39th Avenue/Washington Rd Intersection Improvements

The City has been awarded Highway Safety Improvement Program funding from WIS
DOT to improve the safety of this intersection. Work will include reconfiguring the
raised median on east and west legs to create a pedestrian refuge area, add curb ramps,
high visibility cross walks, pavement markings and signage. The median configuration
will create positive offset for left turn lanes creating better visibility. Traffic signals will
also be upgraded.

39th Avenue at Washington Road
39th Avenue at Washington Road is the sixth highest accident location among the 65

signalized intersections in the City. The improvements described will greatly reduce the
accidents and improve safety at this intersection.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$1,152,996 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate and State Municipal Agreement

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 95,000 90,000 185,000
Construction 947,996 947,996
Wisconsin DOT Review 10,000 10,000 20,000
Total 105,000 1,047,996 1,152,996

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 43,030 105,700 148,730
State DOT 61,970 942,296 1,004,266
Total 105,000 1,047,996 1,152,996

Page 116



CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project IN-21-002
Public Works - Infrastructure
39th Avenue / Washington Road Intersection Improvements

I__/___|_—|
|
I S L e —
WASHINGTON RD ;E
——————————— o P T e — — — — — — —
I |
Lo — L —_ 2

40TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ TC ~ AJG ~ November 12, 2020 ~ mc

200
Feet

Ppagetiib




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: IN-21-003

Project Name: 67th Street - Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue
Description: Reconstruction of 67th Street from Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue.
Surface to be concrete with full curb and gutter replacement and hazardous sidewalk
replacement.
L ocation: 67th Street - Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue
Justification: 2019 PASER is 3 (Poor Condition: 10 = Excellent/New, 1 = Failied)

The concrete pavement is severely deteriorated to a point where regular maintenance is
no longer feasible or cost effective and is in need of replacement.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $1,008,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 1,008,000 1,008,000
Total 1,008,000 1,008,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 856,800 856,800
Storm Water Utility CIP 151,200 151,200
Total 1,008,000 1,008,000

Page 118



65TH ST

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project IN-21-003
Public Works - Infrastructure
67th Street - Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue

_—e,— e — e, — o — o o e e e

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

==
|
I
0
u==="“
oy
—_—
i
|
0
|
“_
A= == — — |======_—_|
_____1
0 200
| . |

Feet

Page 119



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

IN-21-004
16th Avenue - Washington Road to 40th Street

Rehabilitation of 16th Avenue from Washington Raod to 40th Street.

Rehabilitation will include a combination of reconstruction and resurfacing. An
approximate 60 feet of pavement from Washington Raod North has failed and will
need to be reconstructed. The remainder will be resurfaced with spot curb and gutter
repairs and hazardous sidewalk replacement.

16th Avenue - Washington Road to 40th Street

2019 PASER 3 (Poor Condition: 10 = Excellent/New, 1 = Failed).

While the average PASER rating is 3, portions near Washington Road is nearing
failure. The asphalt pavement has deteriorated to a point where regular maintenance is
no longer feasible or cost effective. Rehabilitation will extend the useful life of the
pavement.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$400,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 400,000 400,000
Total 400,000 400,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 340,000 340,000
Storm Water Utility CIP 60,000 60,000
Total 400,000 400,000

Page 120




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project IN-21-004
Public Works - Infrastructure
16th Avenue - Washington Road to 40th Street

8
=
g
by
39TH ST
N 39TH ST
N
g
8
N
g
40TH ST
_———
N .
131 3
= §
[
||
||
Il B
. <
|l g
T
(. S
[ 5
|
(-
[
<1 :
N
Z, N
Py N |
Yo, N
41ST PL q
~ 42ND ST
3
~
N
N
0 200
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 121




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

Location:

Justification:

IN-21-005
25™ Avenue - 14" Place to County Highway E (12" Street)

Cost share with the Town of Somers. The Town of Somers will resurface 25" Avenue with
cost share from the City of Kenosha.

25™ Avenue - 14™ Place to County Highway E (12" Street)

Pavement needs to be maintained to extend it’s useful life.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:

$300,000; Source: Current bid prices.

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 300,000 300,000
Total 300,000 300,000
Funding
Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
Source 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 150,000 150,000
Somers 150,000 150,000
Total 300,000 300,000

Page 122



CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project IN-21-005
Public Works - Infrastructure
25th Avenue - 14th Place to County Highway E (12th Street)

e I R N

12TH ST

13TH ST
—————————————I3THST

FJ_E
22ND AVE )

[l
) cE—s - >
)
N
', S g 24THAVE
- SNt
U
S
Q

emm» [4TH PL

= ® ]
= _— ‘
RS =

A" T .

24TH AVE

0 300

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ TC ~ AJG ~ November 19, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 123




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 124



000'50€ 000°S0€ dio
000082 000082 wawaoe|day jooy
00052 000'G2 Buussuibuz ubisaq paroenuod
000'S0€ 000'G0E Aujioe sbelois 1sded €00-€T-10
000°0S¥ 000'0SY 000°'0€ dio
000'0S¥ 000'0S¥ sjuawanoidw| Buipjing
000'0€ Bunsaulbuz/ubisag paioenuo)d

000'0SY 000'0SY 000'0€ sjuswanoidwi Buipjing suoiesado auelL 200-60-10
000'0S 000°'0S 00001 dio
00005 000°'0S 00001 sireday snosue||9osIiA
00005 000'05 000'0% siuswanoidwi Buipjing 80140 [ediunpy ¥#00-L0-1LO
000'9€8'T 000'79.L 000892 000892 000892 000892 000'0G€‘E dio
000'9€8‘T 000792 000892 000892 000892 000892 000°0S€‘E EwEQ_J_um_ T00-96-1L0

52021202 520z 20z €202 220z 1202 020z 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

d3HLO - SYH0OM Jl1dNd

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 125



000'0L 00002 dio

000°02 000°'0 uonoNIsu0)D

000°0L 000°0L uoljels Isjsuel] UOISIAIQ 91SeM €00-LT-10

000'00% 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°0TY dio

000'00% 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°0TY alnonJiselju] / uolfeipaway [ejuswuodinug

000001 000'00T 000'00T 000'00T 000'00T 000'0T¥ S8]IS snoaue||adsIA - uollelpawsy als ¢00-LT-10

000'0S¢ 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S dio

000'0S¢ 00005 00005 00005 00005 00005 00005 uondnaisuod

000'0S¢ 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S 000°0S sapelbdn 1ybi7 19818 T00-LT-1O

000'vS 000°0TT 000°0TT 000°0TT 000°20T 000°20T 000°80T dio

000'00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T uononisuod

000'v¥ 000°0T 000°0T 000°0T 000°L 000°L 000'8 Buussuibuz ubisaq paroenuod

000'7vS 000°0TT 000°0TT 000°0TT 000°20T 000°20T 000'80T sapesbdn Ja||043U0D pue uondsIBIU| pazieubis S00-9T-10

000'09€'9 000¢.2'T 000¢.2'T 000¢.2'T 000¢.2'T 000¢.2'T 00028T'T dio

000'09€'9 0002.2'T 0002.2'T 000¢.2'T 000¢.2'T 000¢.2'T 000°/8T'T Buussuibuz/ubisaq

000°09€'9 000'2/2'T 000'2/2'T 000'2/2'T 000'2/2'T 000'2/2'T 000°/8T'T ubisaq - uoisialg Bunssuibuz T00-ST-10
G20¢-120C S20¢C 20¢ €e0e 2eoe Tc0oe 0z0¢ 108f01d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

d3HLO - SYH0OM Jl1dNd

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 126



000'GE 000'SE dio

000'S€E 000'SE

uonaNIISu0D
000'00€ dio
Buusauibuz/ubisag paoenuod
000'00€ uonoNIISu0D
000°052 000'0S 000°0S 000°0S 000'0S 000'0S 000°0S dio
000'05¢ 000'0S 000'0S 000'0S 000'0S 000'0S 000'0S uononisuod
000'002 000'00T 000'00T dIdo
000°002 000'00T 000'00T uonoNIsu0)D
000'000'S 000'000'S 6T# AlL
000'000'S 000'000'S 8INjoNNSselu| / UoeIPaWSY [BJUSWUOIIAUT

G20¢-T20C
paisanbay [ei0]

G20¢e
palsanbay

202
palsanbay

€20¢
palsanbay

2eoe
palsanbay

120¢
palsanbay

0c0¢

109l01d

JaquinN

18bpng 199l01d

d3H10 - SYHO0M Jl1dNd
NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 127



000'00S'T Aunn 1erep eysoua

000'005°2 Ainn Jsrep wiois

000'00S'C dio

000°0SE'9 uoldNIISU0)

000'0ST Buuissulbuz/ein1oaNyIY

000°00S‘9 JusWiIBNSY Jaremalsep 1odyinos €00-02-10

000°0S sjuel MHN pue dINOM

052'026 v# dlL

0S2'096 uonodnsuo)d

000'0T Buussuibuzyubisag

052°0.6 Kemsjjepn JogleH ylloN 200-02-10

000002 v# AlL

000002 uononIsu0)D

000002 SHlemsplis/yred ssn-NnA Yred Joq.reH T00-0¢-10

§202-1202 §e0e 202 €20¢ zeoe 1202 0202 13fo1d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

d3HLO - SYH0OM Jl1dNd

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 128



000'06 000'06 v# dlL
000'2 000'2 Bunsauibuz ubisaq
000'€8 000'€8 uondnisuod
000'06 000'06 Bunybi 1981S Y19 900-02-10
000'09S 000'0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT dio
00008 000'08 BuussuiBuz/ubisag
00008 000°0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT 000'09 uondniasuo)d
000°09S 000°0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT 000°0VT wswaoe|day bunybii ze HIS G00-0¢-10
000'S8 anjeA u| apeil
000'08Y sueln
000'502'.L dio
000‘022 18Y10
000'0S2'e ue) abeqreo
000'00€'Y juswdinb3
uo99||0D
000'02L'L Buijohoay pue 81sep 8pisqind parewoiny #00-02-10
G202-120¢ Ge0e 202 €20¢ 2e0e T20e 0202 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

d3aH10 - SMHOM Dl1dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 129



000°098'TT 000'9v2'e 000‘0ve'e 000°0VT'C 000°/20'€ 000°202'C 000'0€2'ST spund diD 18N

(000'060°S) (000'000'S) (000'06) (osz'seL's) spund apIsInO

000'0S6'9T 000°9v¢'C 000°0v¢'C 000°0VT'L 000°220'€ 000°262'C 052'596'0¢ spund ssoi9

000'0SS 000°0ST 000°0ST 000°0ST 000°00T dio

000'00T 000'00T Buusauibuz ubisaq

000°0S¥ 000°0ST 000°0ST 000°0ST uononisuo)

000°0SS 000°0ST 000°0ST 000°0ST 000°00T 1uswaoe|day Bunybig 188ns puzs L00-0¢-10
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

d3aH10 - SMHOM Dl1dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 130



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-96-001
Equipment

Purchase of equipment to be used in the Street and Waste Divisions.
2021 - Medium Duty Dump Truck (#2425)
Medium Duty Aeria Truck (#2502)
Pickup Truck (#2413)

2022 - Toolcat(#3121, #3123)

Pick up Truck (#2581, #2148, #2426)
2023 - Heavy Duty Aeria Truck(#2061)
Medium Duty Dump Truck (#2717)

2024 - Front End Loader w/ Plow and Wing (#2476)
2025 - Digger Derrick(#2169)

Medium Duty Aeria Truck( #2396)

Stakebed Truck (#2388)

Smooth Drum Roller (#1083)
Rear Loading Garbage Truck(#2270)
Pickup Truck (#2051)

Street Division and Waste Division

Replacement of existing equipment that has exceeded it’s useful life and has high
maintenance costs with frequent break-downs.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Yearly equipment replacement estimates; Source: Fleet Division

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 3,350,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 764,000 1,836,000
Total 3,350,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 764,000 1,836,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 3,350,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 764,000 1,836,000
Total 3,350,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 268,000 764,000 1,836,000

Page 131




2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-07-004

Municipal Office Building Improvements

Interior improvements needed to the Municipal Office Building to keep building

functional until new facility is occupied.

625-52nd Street

Provide funds to upgrade or replace any fixtures, apparatus or improvements to keep
the building functional until the new facility is occupied.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$50,000; Source: Public Works Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Reguested Requested Reguested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Miscellaneous Repairs 40,000 50,000 50,000
Total 40,000 50,000 50,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 40,000 50,000 50,000
Total 40,000 50,000 50,000

Page 132




CITY OF KENOSHA

53RD ST

ad NyanriaHs

qAV HLS

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

C.L.P. Project OT-07-004
Public Works - Other
Municipal Office Building Improvements

51STPL

7TH AVE
\

l
52ND ST

— —— —

s4TH ST

qAv HLL

55TH ST

200

Feet
Page 133

qAV HLS




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-09-002
Traffic Operations Building Improvements

Replacement of roof, updating of heating and lighting systems, wall improvements and

painting.

Traffic Operations; 3735 65th Street

Roof has passed its useful life and requires replacement, as recommended by
Engineering Staff. Building exterior walls and doors need structural improvements
and/or replacement. Building requires painting. Heating and lighting systems require

updating.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$450,000 (2022); Source: Engineer’s Estimate and Design Consultant

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025

Contracted Design/Engineering 30,000
Building Improvements 450,000 450,000
Total 30,000 450,000 450,000
Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 30,000 450,000 450,000
Total 30,000 450,000 450,000

Page 134



o “w o
% 3 N
2 2 2
N N N
65TH ST
-~
S
T
N
S
—_——_———— = = -
. | |
3 | |
N
N| I l 66TH ST
| =1
C
o
N
N
Y
67TH ST
67TH ST
el w
3 3
)
%‘\AS N =
b 5 S
&
2
N
=
68TH ST
0 200
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 135

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project OT-09-002
Public Works - Other
Traffic Operations Building Improvements




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: OT-13-003

Project Name: Pepsi Storage Facility

Description: The building is in need of a roof replacement due to wear and leaking sections
L ocation: Pepsi Storage Facility - 912 35th Street

Justification: Roof is aged, leaking and requires replacement.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $305,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 25,000 25,000
Roof Replacement 280,000 280,000
Total 305,000 305,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 305,000 305,000
Total 305,000 305,000

Page 136




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project OT-13-003
Public Works - Other
Pepsi Storage Facility

N
N
g
2
&
«‘v
Q§'
9
&
R
33RD ST
' T 9 =
N 2,
I | $ 3
| N
9 ' N
3 l [ ;
I | '
S
= | I
S
' |
' |
L _ _ 1
35TH ST
N N
S <
g g
0 200
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 137




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

OT-15-001
Engineering Division - Design

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description: Design and Construction Management Time for DPW Engineering Division projects
associated with Public Works CIP Projects.

L ocation: 625 52nd Street: Engineering Division

Justification: Design and manage Construction of all related Public Works Capital Improvement Plan

Projects.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$1,272,000 (2021); Source: Staff Estimate

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 1,187,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 6,360,000
Total 1,187,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 6,360,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 1,187,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 6,360,000
Total 1,187,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 1,272,000 6,360,000

Page 138




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

OT-16-005
Signalized Intersection and Controller Upgrades

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description: The traffic signalized intersections and traffic control boxes are aging and in need of
upgrades.

L ocation: City wide

Justification: The lighting controllers are obsolete and can not be repaired, if failed, as they are past

their useful life. This project will be conducted in phases.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$107,000 (2021); Source: Supplier

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 8,000 7,000 7,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 44,000
Construction 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Total 108,000 107,000 107,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 544,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 108,000 107,000 107,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 544,000
Total 108,000 107,000 107,000 110,000 110,000 110,000 544,000

Page 139




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: OT-17-001

Project Name: Street Light Upgrades

Description: Replace deteriorated light poles and upgrade with underground wiring, poured concrete
bases and energy efficient LED lights.

L ocation: City wide

Justification: Aging street lights are high energy users and require more maintenance.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $50,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Reduction -$500 - Electric cost and maintenance

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Total 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Total 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Page 140



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 141



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-17-002
Site Remediation - Miscellaneous Sites

Environmental testing, evaluation, and grant matches for outside funds from WI
Department of Natural Resources (DNR), Department of Commerce (DOC), and/or
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for funding to aid in the clean-up of
contaminated properties that are owned or accessible by the City.

2021: Mankowski Site, ROW Roosevelt

2022: Alford Warehouse

2023: 2916 Sheridan Road (Crow)

2024 2301 63rd Street (Peters)

City wide

Environmental testing, evaluations and clean-up of environmentally compromised
properties for future redevel opment.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$100,000 (2021); Source: Environmental Consultant

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Environmental Remediation/Infrastructure 410,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000
Total 410,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 410,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000
Total 410,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 400,000

Page 142




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project OT-17-002
Public Works - Other
Site Remediation - Miscellaneous Sites

—
46TH ST

Mankowski Slte Roosevelt ROW
(2021) (2021)
67TH ST
48TH ST I - _l 48TH ST
b
b _ .
: | T \ 3
——= . / R
© s s S g 4
s s w7
Co | :
50TH ST
69TH ST
51ST ST 5ISTST
0 B Alford Park Warehouse 2916 Sheridan Road
I = (2022) (2023)
i % v
II /]
0 (/
| 1
0 " N
i ™
fig § 0 5 < |
£ 1 g g 3 by
= S \ S N £ | %
S S0/ \ § s gl .
E | ! | § = | 2,
] [ | '
‘ " \\ / | |
) / L
\\ 0 N~ 3ISTST
I
19TH ST \ 0
b g
\ 1
“ -
\\ ": — T ’

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

Page 143




2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

OT-17-003

Waste Division Transfer Station

Design and reconstruct the curbed wall inside the Waste Division Transfer Station.

Waste Division

The curb on the retaining wall inside the transfer station is deteriorated and in need of

replacement.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$75,000; Source: GRAEF Engineering

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 70,000 70,000
Total 70,000 70,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 70,000 70,000
Total 70,000 70,000

Page 144




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project OT-17-003
Public Works - Other
Waste Division Transfer Station

s
T
N
IS
49TH ST
3
2
Q
=
50TH ST
Yl
S / N g
S \ = N
S [ 3 S
S =
S / = S sIsTST
= \ Y, S =
S v
\ ~_—
g
=
N
N
51STPL
S
=
N
=
52ND ST
gy =3
o< ==
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 145




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-17-008

Site Remediation Kenosha Engine Plant

Environmental testing and evaluation to aid in the cleanup and infrastructure
improvements. Infrastructure will include roadways, traffic control, street lighting and
future research facility.

5555 30th Avenue

Environmental testing, evaluations and cleanup of an environmentally compromised
property for future redevelopment.
The next five years will comprise of groundwater remediation, phase devel opment
and groundwater monitoring.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$5,000,000; Source: Environmental Consultant Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Environmental Remediation/Infrastructure 5,000,000 5,000,000
Total 5,000,000 5,000,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #19 5,000,000 5,000,000
Total 5,000,000 5,000,000

Page 146




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project OT-17-008
Public Works - Other
Site Remediation - Kenosha Engine Plant

SISTST S5ISTST
= S
e
g Z N
% S S
o~
S2ND ST
F—— """~ ————- N
| Vs g
| 8 =
| s s
| 1" i
53RD ST
| l_ _ S
53RD ST N
; | | g
| N § g
' :
| | SATHST &
| 1
| l
S | I
=<
S sSTHST | |
" |
| S5TH ST
| Y
ol {
= Q
S =
S | ]
| |
@ | l - S6TH ST
S6THST = | —-—— 9
5 I |
=
| |
| l 57TH ST
| I i
| \
S8TH ST 7
| s
l Ve
/s
Z
| P
| s
| 2
7
| 7
_______________ —
60TH ST
29TH AVE 5,;
w i [ D N N
g i & g 2 g
S 5 S s S
@ 61STST
X 61STST
Q
2
@
0 500
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 147

2ISTAVE




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: OT-18-001

Project Name: Bike and Pedestrian Path Repairs

Description: Make repairs to existing bike and pedestrian paths within the City.

L ocation: Miscellaneous Locations

Justification: Repairs would be made to the aldready developed bike / pedestrian path systems.

Repairs such as surface replacement, crackfilling, and sealcoating would prolong the

life of the path.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $200,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Additional $1,000 - maintenance

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 100,000 100,000 200,000
Total 100,000 100,000 200,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 100,000 100,000 200,000
Total 100,000 100,000 200,000

Page 148




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-18-002
Signalized Intersection Upgrades

The traffic signalized intersections are aging and as redevelopment and new
development occurs signals may not operate at optimal level of services.

City Wide
The infrastructure of the City’s signalized intersections is aged and shows signs of

deterioration. Today’s technology will aso be implemented to alow for easier
maintenance and timing changes.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$50,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Total 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000
Total 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 250,000

Page 149




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

OT-18-006
Light Pole and Traffic Signal Painting

Sheridan Road has approximately 52 decorative light poles that will remain City cost
during the Sheridan Road project by WisDOT. To maintain the decorative nature of
these poles, these poles will be sandblasted and re-coated with black powder coat. This
corridor originally had 68 poles, but 16 were knocked down during the 2020 civil
unrest. These 16 poles will be replaced new under separate funding.

Sheridan Road between 100 feet north of 50 Street and 300 feet south of 60th Street
These light poles need to be recoated to maintain their consistent decorative black

coating. The existing coating is chipping and revealing the steel pole under the coating
leaving a less than desirable decorative look.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$35,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 35,000 35,000
Total 35,000 35,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 35,000 35,000
Total 35,000 35,000

Page 150



Page 151



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

OT-20-005
STH 32 Lighting Replacement

Street lighting replacement between 50th Street and 7th Avenue
STH 32: 50th Street to 7th Avenue

The existing light poles are concrete poles that are failing.
The poles need to be replaced and lighting converted to LED.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$560,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 60,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 480,000
Design/Engineering 80,000 80,000
Total 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 560,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 560,000
Total 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 560,000

Page 152




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project OT-20-005
Public Works - Other
STH 32 Lighting Replacement

1T PR [

/T

T

‘:':'UJ-U-‘-”‘ LBb‘TiI's'Tij g ’ U
E 32ND ST %
T
34TH ST
Hﬁjﬂ%] |
T
= < N S
ssTHPLES E’%é =
e
====0t
O 7%5@%%% g
38TH ST g = E §:|
%%@EE Egé’l E —] 39TH ST
39TH S % E g %
=
g

.

AV ANTT
N

41ST ST

|
T‘TF E
ilojsin

TTHAVE
6TH AVE
wa AAANNL

munn

COTITC:
IS
Ll

& [T

4

T

.\]
B
2
S

/

TN

AVE

~23RD

O

[HHT] (T

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 153



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: OT-20-006

Project Name: 57th Street Lighting

Description: Installation of decorative lighting to match downtown LED lighting along the north side
of 57th Street between 5th Avenue and 3rd Avenue

L ocation: 57th Street - 5th Avenue to 3rd Avenue

Justification: This is the furthest south edge of the Harbor Park Condos.

Lack of lighting on these two blocks is a safety concern. The additional lighting will
provide a much safer corridor.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $90,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 83,000 83,000
Design/Engineering 7,000 7,000
Total 90,000 90,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #4 90,000 90,000
Total 90,000 90,000

Page 154



57th Street Lighting
2
S]
=
E ™
5sTH ST = 55TH ST
=
56TH ST
- ’\
—
—— \
3 - - % ==
= - - S
= r - = 4
VT /
S - 0
E ||
0
0
0
TH ST ||
* S 0
N
g ||
~
0
0
0
0
soTH ST ||
F¢ =3 3% "
S 5= SRS “
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project OT-20-006
Public Works - Other

Page 155



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: OT-20-007

Project Name: 52nd Street Lighting Replacement

Description: Street lighting replacement between 6th Avenue and Green Bay Road.

L ocation: 52nd Street - STH 32 to Green Bay Road

Justification: The existing street light poles are failing. The poles need to be replaced and lights

converted to LED.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $550,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 150,000 150,000 150,000 450,000
Design/Engineering 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 550,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 550,000
Total 100,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 550,000

Page 156



%@%ﬁ

%}wmszj I o)

m%%HAVE iE
Eﬁﬁl@%
qAV HI6T %Hﬂmﬁ aﬂﬁ

HM%:M

/V

%M"
MEEE’LIIIOS

.

e

- Other

ST.

T

40TH
44THST

I{

%

—

ST.

C.L.P. Project OT-20-007

Public Works
52nd Street Lighting Replacement

CITY OF KENOSHA

L____11ml

1
[ 42ND

J
]

HTT ), 18
AV HLOY,

=]
HH

%@Eug%

% i
wﬁi ia b

3/1 VH.IP 1
i
| | 2hin mTH AVE
e £
g8l

63RD PL

Lu I
N
==
S g

ZEmIi
£ LI il

[~¢

{%

.

i
=
&~
V)%
~
o

-
0
-

i
I
?%%%
1
=

:
=

il

= 52ND ST,

B
ik
fee

Sl L
%§
=k

Vi

w
S

TH

inml

=
5 7T1§-§T
59TI§"

\¥a)

T

AV HL6E

'—“HS
%%
=
T

45TH ST
T T45THPL

—

=

_——
=
™

w1

=&
= L5

56THST
g%

I|Jj|% %

|:| IE%&W N?}]E

3
=

EN
“

gg
i

[ |D%43RD%4E

P T

=

.

g

FTE

—_—

lt:
E%ﬁ“ 5

[mananmlsh!

ll——‘

50TH ST;

_

46TH ST,
49TH ST

(i l l

43R0 ST

™=, T R it B A G 4
_E&@mmm%ﬁﬁmmﬂﬁﬂw%ég
PERSHING BLV[EW Pt ﬁ %Q
lm—‘u__] % ! 47THAVE [

jﬁﬂ' -T_ % % gzx(emtl,«mz3
Hﬂl# d _LE 50THAVE

;%,ﬁ,
%%é%

5ISTAVE
AV AYES
gw i

&
%2
% E
4T H AVE
I 55TH AVE % m—n—m |

] ”WE@EE T
I i ﬂAVngsFH:%
; HAV HL6S
g ﬁ%ﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁ
- by AV HL09

T ojj
il ¢

TITTIT
64TH ST

Page 157

1,700

Feet

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 158



000'79 000°LT 000°LT 000°0€ 000'G2 dio
000'79 000°LT 000°LT 000°0€ 000'Se uondnaisuod
000'79 000°LT 000°LT 000°0€ 000'Se uolnelljiqeysy 1N0Y siuual T00-8T-Md
000'0ST 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 00002 dio

000'G Bunybn

000'GSE 0gaze9
000'0ST 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ uondnsuod
000°0ST 000'0E 000'0E 000'0E 000'0E 000'0E 000'0L S)led snoleA - suoljeAousy Xled T00-€0-Yd
0S.'T¥8 000°00T 000'G.€ 00s‘zcee 00526 0S.'TY 000°9€ dio
0S.‘Tv8 000°00T 000'S.E 005'¢€e 00526 0S.'Tv 000'9€ wswdinb3 T00-96-d
000'00S'T 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00¥ dio
000°000'T 000002 000002 000002 000002 000002 000°05¢ [eAroway dwms/eail
000'00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°0ST uonelsalojay aall
000'00S'T 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°001 [eAoway dwnis » 8ai]/uoliel1saloley 700-€6-d

G20¢-120C S20¢C 20¢ €e0e 2eoe Tc0oe 0z0¢ 108f01d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

SHHIVd - SYHOM Jl1dNd

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 159



000°'c8 884 10edw| Yed
000°€L uonoNIsu0)D
000'0T Bunsauibug/ubisag paloenuo)
000'€8 siuawanoidwi died ujoaur 100-8T-Md
000929 000°'€EET 000°'€LT 000°02¢€ 000°0€9 dIo
000985 000'€EET 000'€EET 000'02€ 000'509 uonoNIsu0D
000'0Y 000'0Y 000'S2 Buuasuibuz/ein1oaNyIY
000929 000'EET 000°'ELT 000°02¢€ 000'0€9 sjuswanoldwi asnoyyoeaq 1odyinos 900-8T-Yd
000'0T 000'0T 884 10edw| Yed
000'0€€ flle}
000'0T 000'0T waIsAs bunjred
000°'0€ Bupssulbuzy/eIMoBNYDIY
000°00€ uolPNIISU0)
000°0T 000°0T 000°0EE sjuawanoldwl yied pue|s| suowwiS G00-8T-Md
000'€T 994 10edw| Yied
000'€T juswdinb3g
000‘ST SWalSAS wJe|y uondaleg buluiybig 200-8T-Md
§202-T202 Seoz 20z €202 2oz 1202 020z 199l01d JaquinN
paisanbay elol paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

SHHIVd - SYHOM Jl1dNd

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 160



00056 000°2LY

000°LLY 994 10edW| YIed
000'v728 0002TY 0002TY uondNIISU0D
000'0€T 000'59 000'59

Buusauibuzyubisag

S¥9'6TT 000'SS S¥9'v9 fslle}
000'SS 000'SS uonoNIISU0D
S¥9'v9 S¥9'v9

sawanoidwi Buipjing

0S2'0TY 994 10edW| YIed
0S2'0TY uondNIISU0D
005°20€ 994 10edw| ded
005282 uonoNIsu0)D
000'ST

Buusauibuz/ubisag

§20¢-T2¢0e 4014 ¥20e €e0¢

paisanbay [ei0]

palsanbay

palsanbay

palsanbay

2eoe
palsanbay

120¢
palsanbay

020z
186png

109l01d

JaquinN

109l01d

SHIVd - SYHOM Jl1dNd
NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 161



000'G9 00059 dio
000°0T 000'0T Bupsauibuz ubisaq paroenuod
000'SS 000'SS uonaNIISuU0)D
000'G9 000'59 siuswanoidw) sainresH onenby 200-T¢-Md
00S'9S 00S°9T 000°0% dio
00S'95 005'9T 000'01 sjuawanoldwi pial4 anvyIy
00S'95 005'9T 000‘01 siuswanoidw) sanijioeq ans|yly T00-TZ-Yd
000'G2 v# dlL
000'G2 juswdinb3g
000'Se TelN Ss820Yy yoeag AujIqoN 600-0¢-Md
000'00€ 000°S2T 000°S2T 000'S2 000'S2 sjuelo
000'seE 000°S2T 000°S2T 000°Se 000'Se 000'Se 000'Se dio
000'G29 000°05¢2 000°05¢2 000°0S 000'S2 000°0S 000's2 wawdinb3
000°G29 000'0S¢ 000'0S¢ 000°0S 000'G2 000°0S 000'G2 wawdinbg punoibifeld 900-0¢-d
G20¢-120¢ jerdor4 20c €¢0c 2coe Tcoc 0c0c 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

SHHIVd - SYHOM Jl1dNd

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 162



S68'709'Y

00S'€6Y'T

000'526 00S°2€L SPT'20L 0S.'9vL 000°9TS'T spund diD 18N
(000'%92'T) (000's2T) (000'209) (000'52) (000'2LY) (000's€) (0s.'¢ce8) spund apIsInO
568'898'S 00S'8T9'T 000°22S'T 00S'29. SPT'6LT'T 0S.°'T8L 0S.'6¥€'C spund ssoi9
000'G6S 000'G6S dio
000565 000'S6S uolPNIISU0)
000°G6S 000'S6S peoy ied - yied YseN 700-T¢-Md
000292 000292 dio
000292 000292 uonaNIISuU0)D
000292 000292 BULIBIA YJed 101 €00-T¢-Md
§202-120¢ §e0e 202 €20¢ zeoe 1202 0202 13loid JaquinN
paisanbay elol paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

SHUVd - SYJOM Jl1dNd
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 163



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: PK-93-004
Project Name: Reforestation/Tree & Stump Removal

Description: This improvement provides funding to remove trees injured or damaged due to storms,
old age, disease, accidents, insects, etc. It also provides funding for stump grinding and
replacement of trees lost as listed above.

L ocation: Parks & Parkways
Justification: Quality of life improvement which enhances the environment. City Ordinance
requirement.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $300,000 (Annually); Source: Forester Estimates

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Tree Reforestation 150,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Tree/Stump Removal 250,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,000,000
Total 400,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,500,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 400,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,500,000
Total 400,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,500,000

Page 164



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-96-001
Equipment

Purchase of equipment to be used in the Park Division.

2021 - Small area mower (#2022)
2022 - Medium area mower (2481)
2023 - Small area mower (#2482)
Wide area mower (#3057)
Toolcat (#3291)
2024 - Small area mower (#2573)
Medium area mower (#2609)

Sand machine (#2608, #2699, #2777, #2794)

Utility carts (#1699, #2174, #2210, #27089, #2710, #2792)
2025 - Skid Steer with tracks (#250)
Workman with sprayer system (#2579)

Park Division

Replacement of existing equipment that has exceeded it's useful life and has high
maintenance costs and frequent break-downs.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Yearly equipment replacement estimates; Source: Fleet Division

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 36,000 41,750 92,500 232,500 375,000 100,000 841,750
Total 36,000 41,750 92,500 232,500 375,000 100,000 841,750

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 36,000 41,750 92,500 232,500 375,000 100,000 841,750
Total 36,000 41,750 92,500 232,500 375,000 100,000 841,750

Page 165




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-03-001

Park Renovations - Various Parks

These improvements will renovate or replace deteriorated park structures or facilities,
and/or infrastructure such as, sidewalk, fencing, gates trails, pavilions, shelters, roofing,
windows, doors, HVAC, plumbing, electric, exterior facade, interior facade, and signage

replacement.

Various Parks and facilities

These improvements are for those not included in the Comprehensive Outdoor

Recreation Plan, but need to be addressed.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$30,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Reguested Requested Reguested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000
Gazebo 35,000
Lighting 5,000
Total 70,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 70,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000
Total 70,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000

Page 166




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 167



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-18-001

Tennis Court Rehabilitation

This improvement is part of an annual program to rehabilitate the City’s tennis courts.
Project also calls for the addition and replacement of lighting, fencing, poles, nets and

landscaping.

2021 - Lincoln Park

2022 - Washington Park
2023 - Roosevelt Park

Various

Tennis court researfacing to alow for continued play.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$30,000 (2021); Source: Annual Tennis Court Resurfacing estimates

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Additional $5,000 - Reduced crackfilling and repair costs.

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 25,000 30,000 17,000 17,000 64,000
Total 25,000 30,000 17,000 17,000 64,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 25,000 30,000 17,000 17,000 64,000
Total 25,000 30,000 17,000 17,000 64,000

Page 168




Page 169



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: PK-18-005

Project Name: Simmons Island Park Improvements

Description: Analysis of available parking and installation of appropriate kiosks and signage to
maximize utilization.

L ocation: 5001 4th Avenue

Justification: Increased usage of the Park has resulted in the need to evaluate the available parking to

determine the best means to maximize parking on the Island.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $10,000 (2021); Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 300,000
Architectural/Engineering 30,000
Parking System 10,000 10,000
Total 330,000 10,000 10,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 330,000
Park Impact Fee 10,000 10,000
Total 330,000 10,000 10,000

Page 170



Page 171



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-18-006
Southport Beachhouse Improvements

The Southport Beachhouse is a historic structure within the City of Kenosha which was
determined to need extensive renovation work to keep the building functional for its

current uses.

7501 2nd Avenue

An extensive Structural Assessment was completed by Graef on the structural condition
of the building in 2017. The report has prioritized the work that should be completed to

the building to keep its functionality.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:

Date: 10/17

Estimate/Sour ce;

Southport Beachhouse Structural Assessment

$320,000 (2021); Source: Consultant

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Architectural/Engineering 25,000 40,000 40,000
Construction 605,000 320,000 133,000 133,000 586,000
Total 630,000 320,000 173,000 133,000 626,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 630,000 320,000 173,000 133,000 626,000
Total 630,000 320,000 173,000 133,000 626,000

Page 172



Page 173



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-20-003
Hobbs Park

Reroof the Armory Building with rubberized roof (2022), and resurface the parking lot

(2024).

3007 45th Street

Existing roof has many leaks and parking lot has many potholes.
The existing asphalt is completely crumbled and does not allow for proper drainage
with large potholes in the surface.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$119,645 (Total); Source: Contractor/Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Building Improvements 64,645 64,645
Congtruction 55,000 55,000
Total 64,645 55,000 119,645

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 64,645 55,000 119,645
Total 64,645 55,000 119,645

Page 174




Page 175



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: PK-20-004

Project Name: Horizon Park

Description: Asphalt and concrete paths, splashpad, shade structure(s), restroom building, playground
equipment, half basketball court, and misc. electrical and landscaping additions.

L ocation: Horizon Park

Justification: F;]ublic Lnformation meeting in 2018 resulted in the desire to add specific elements to
the park.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $954,000 (Total); Source: Ayres Associates

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 65,000 65,000 130,000
Construction 412,000 412,000 824,000
Total 477,000 477,000 954,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Park Impact Fee 477,000 477,000 954,000
Total 477,000 477,000 954,000

Page 176



68TH ST

71ST ST

118TH AVE

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project PK-20-004
Public Works - Parks
Horizon Park

61ST ST 61ST ST
- N
=N 6ISTPL =
e S
= g
S N S
= =
=
= S
= o
= o
&
N 2
R 62ND ST
IS
N
N
647/7,
S7
63RD ST
% ~ 3
S 2 3 3
N X Nt
=
S S S =
N =
65TH ST )
= == —l =
\ _
[
| \ %
~ 66TH ST =
| - = 2
l <«
| /
/
| /
| | 67TH ST
e o c— — — — — — — — —
67TH PL
68TH PL
@
B\
W
N
-
IS
1
57 S
2
§
N
Q]

0 500

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

Feet

Page 177




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-20-006
Playground Equipment

Replace aged playground equipment with age appropriate equipment.

2021 - Nash Park

2022 - Bain Park

2023 - Newman Park

2024 - Kenfair Park; Sunnyside Park

2025 - Johnson Highlands Park
Southwest Library Park
Streeter Park

City-Wide
Current equipment does not meet safety standards and is not available for various age

groups as well as upgrading and replacing individual pieces. The City will be applying
for grants which will cover 50% of the material costs.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$50,000 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 25,000 50,000 25,000 50,000 250,000 250,000 625,000
Total 25,000 50,000 25,000 50,000 250,000 250,000 625,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 125,000 125,000 325,000
Grants 25,000 25,000 125,000 125,000 300,000
Total 25,000 50,000 25,000 50,000 250,000 250,000 625,000

Page 178




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project PK-20-006
Public Works - Parks

Playground Equipment
55TH ST .
Nash Park Bain Park
0101 D1
S
=~
=
R
56TH ST
L§ 62ND ST
=
g
7
IS / N
N \\§ -~ N
ST ~ - =~
58TH % E
—~
/7 )
I/
s ‘§ 63RD ST
=
=
60TH ST
s = <
= =
S g Newman Park
767
4 S 3 @ 2
=3 ~ w — < =
N g 277 = S
S 2 = \ 3 =
o]
\ /
~ /
77TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

Page 179




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-21-001

Athletic Facilities Improvements

These improvements will renovate or replace deteriorated athletic facilities and/or

infrastructure.

2024 - Sports Complex (Dr. James Santarelli Park) - Baseball canopy

2025 - Forest Park - Grade and fill West 1 Ball Field

Various parks

These improvements has been recommended in the 2020 CORP. The baseball canopy
will protect spectators from foul balls at the Sports Complex. Ball Field West 1 at
Forest Park is in need of grading and fill.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$40,000 (2024); Source: Supplier

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Athletic Field Improvements 40,000 16,500 56,500
Total 40,000 16,500 56,500

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 40,000 16,500 56,500
Total 40,000 16,500 56,500

Page 180




Page 181



Page 182



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 183



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-21-002

Aquatic Features Improvements

These improvements will renovate aquatic features such at splashpads and pools

throughout the City.

2025 - Roosevelt - splashpad components and activator (approximately 15-20

years old)

Various parks

Recommendations from 2020 CORP and City Staff due to aging equipment and safety

concerns.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name 2020 CORP

Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$65,000 (2025); Source: 2020 CORP

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 55,000 55,000
Contracted Design/Engineering 10,000 10,000
Total 65,000 65,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 65,000 65,000
Total 65,000 65,000

Page 184




Page 185



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: PK-21-003

Project Name: Tot Park Marina

Description: New playground equipment to improve safety, functionality, and comfort.

L ocation: Tot Park Marina - East of intersection of 3rd Avenue & 57th Street

Justification: Recommendations from 2020 CORP. Current equipment does not meet safety standards.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name 2020 CORP
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $262,000 (Total); Source: 2020 CORP

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 262,000 262,000
Total 262,000 262,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 262,000 262,000
Total 262,000 262,000

Page 186



Tot Park (Marina)
ssTHST
@
4
. =
Z S
S)
£
<
™
s6TH ST
- z
7 > — /
/ N\ ===
\ —_—==
@ / _e="
S \ ==
57TH sT = l = =
= \ |, =
z
\ //
N 77
~_ - /7
0
0
0
0
sgTH ST "
» 0
0
0
0
0
0 150
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project PK-21-003
Public Works - Parks

Page 187



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

PK-21-004

Nash Park - Park Road

Pulverize and resurface the roadway from 60th Street to 56th Street

This work will include any necesary drainage improvements.

Nash Park - 60th Street to 56th Street

The roadway from the parking lot to 60th Street has deteriorated where the road can
not be feasibly maintained by patching alone. Pulverization will allow the failing base
to be improved using in place existing material, while a culvert installation will reduce
the standing water. The new surface will cap and protect the new base. By 2025 the
Park raod from the parking lot to 56th Street is projected to need resurfacing.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$595,000 (2025); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 595,000 595,000
Total 595,000 595,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 595,000 595,000
Total 595,000 595,000

Page 188




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project PK-21-004
Public Works - Parks
Nash Park - Park Road

55TH ST

;g:‘ S5TH ST
§
S56TH ST
I
I
I
L
I
I
I
I
—_— I
:=-‘__==—_—ﬁ I
] i
: \
{ 5 \\\
'k g
] AR
GEED @ —— = — = \
_,;'/ “ N
u BN
0 N
—_= \\\
" \
—_d \y
— /I,
/
1! 71
==—-—-& l-/
60TH ST
0 |
0
‘l u
n "

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

59TH AVE

55TH ST

g
=
g
2
58TH ST
N
=
g
g
5
0 300
. .

Feet

Page 189




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 190



000'0S9'T 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ spund dID 18N
spun4 apIsINQO
000'059'T 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ Spund ssoi9
000'0S9'T 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ dio
000'00S'T 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ 000°00€ uomisinboy pauue|d
000'0ST 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ aoueusjurey Ausdoid
000'0S9'T 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ 000°0€€ uonisinboy [essusn T00-S6-Vd
G20¢-120C S20¢C 20¢ €e0e 2coe Tcoc 0c0c 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ALIHOHLNY LINJNdJO13IAIA3IY
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 191



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

RA-95-001
General Acquisition

Funds are for acquisition to prevent the spread of slum and blighted property located
within designated redevelopment areas. Funds can be used to acquire property located
outside of designated Redevelopment Areas with the approva of the Common Council.

Adopted Deignated Redevelopment Areas

The elimination of slum and blighted areas provides immediate relief from the negative
influence of blight and encourages stability in the neighborhood. This is accomplished
by providing land for new facilities and amenities through public/private partnerships.
In the long run, redevelopment of these areas will contribute to the sound growth and
improvement of the City.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

$330,000; Source: Capital costs are determined at the time projects are identified.

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Property Maintenance 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 150,000
Planned Acquisition 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 1,500,000
Total 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 1,650,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 1,650,000
Total 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 330,000 1,650,000

Page 192



00072 [elspad
0009 dio
000'0€ WIAISAS doue|loAINS
000'0E Wa1SAS juswabeue|\ 03pIA dJUB[IBAINS SNg T100-02-4L1
000002 [elopad
000°008 000°00T 000°0ST 000°0ST 000'002 000'002 000'0S¢ dio
000052 s107 Bunjred uoneis ensy
000'008 000°00T 000°0ST 000°0ST 000002 000002 000002 s107 Buniied usuel |
000008 000°00T 000°0ST 000°0ST 000002 000002 000°0SY s107 Bupjled adeyns ysuel] 700-8T-d1
000000 000008 000008 000008 000008 000008 000008 [elspad
000'090'T 000002 000002 000°0€C 000002 000°0€C 000002 dio
000'09 000°0€ 000°0€ sasng pasn
000'000'S 000°000°T 000°000°T 000°000°T 000°000°T 000°000°T 000°000°T sasng MaN
000'090'S 000'000°T 000°'000°T 000°0€0°T 000'000°T 000°0€0°T 000'000°T luswaoe|day sng 0T0-€6-dL1
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108[01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d
1ISNVHL

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 193



00009

000'ST

000°S2

00095

000'tT

00002

000°2€

000'8

000°0%

[esepa-

dio

[esapad

dIo

[esapa4

dio

juawdinb3g

juswdinb3

aIemjos

NV1d LNIINIAOHJINI TVLIdVYD S202-120¢

NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

00072 [elapad
0009 dio
000°0€ juswdinb3g
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
1ISNVYL

Page 194



000°0% 000°0

[esopa4
000'0T 000'0T dIo

000'0S 000'0S juswdinb3

000'0S 000'0S fslle}

000°0S 000°0S QoueudURN
000'0% 000°0 [elapa+
000'0T 000°0T dio
000'0S 000'0S

apelbdn walsAs elawe) Alindas

000'09T 000°09T 000'02T [elapad
000'0% 000'0¥ 000'0€ dio
000°002 000'002 000'0ST $82IA8d SdO
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
1ISNVYL

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 195



00008 00008 [eJapa-
000°0C 000°0C dio

000'00T 000'00T Juswaoe|day jJooy

000'08 000°08 [eJopad
000'0C 000'0C dio
000°00T 000°00T

Juswaoe|day Jooy

00019 00079 [elapa+

000'9T 000°9T dio

000'08 000'08 juswdinb3g
00019 000'79 [esapa-
000'9T 000'9T dio
000'08 000°08

sjuawanoidwi 107 Bupjed

§20¢-T2¢0e 4014 ¥20e €e0¢

paisanbay [ei0]

palsanbay

palsanbay

palsanbay

2eoe
palsanbay

120¢
palsanbay

020z
186png

109l01d

JaquinN
109l01d

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

1ISNVHL

Page 196



000280 000°22s 000°0S€ 000°08€ 000°00¥ 000°0EY 000°62S spund dID 18N

(000'889'%) (000'88%'T) (000'008) (000'008) (000'008) (000'008) (000'91TE'T) spun4 apIsinQ

000'0LL'9 000°0TO'C 000°0ST'T 00008T'T 000'002'T 000°0€2'T 000'G¥8'T spund ssoi9

000'08 000°08 [elopad

000°02 000'02 dio

000°00T 000'00T sjuawanoidwi 107 Bupjied

000°00T 000°00T juswanoldwi 107 Buiyred Hsuell eysouay 600-T¢-d1

000'08 00008 [eJapad

00002 00002 dio

000°00T 000°00T OVAH

000°00T 000°00T OVAH J31ua) lisuel| 800-T¢-d1L
§202-1202 §e0e 202 €20¢ zeoe 1202 0202 13fo1d JaquinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

1ISNVHL

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 197



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-93-010
Bus Replacement

Replace old busses that have passed its useful life of 12 years
and above.

Kenosha Transit Garage

The FTA standard (FTA circular 5010.1E) for replacing buses is 12 years or 500,000
miles, whichever comes first. The Transit Asset Management (TAM) Plan for Kenosha
Area Transit sets a maximum useful life of 14 years.

The performance target set in TAM Plan is to have less than 30% of our fleet exceed
its useful life. Currently (2020), 47% of our bus fleet exceeded the 14 year useful life
bench mark set in the TAM Plan. By 2025, 60% of bus fleet will exceed the 14 year
useful life bench mark set in the TAM Plan.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

$1,030,000 (2021) Source: Transit Staff

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
New Buses 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,000,000
Used Buses 30,000 30,000 60,000
Total 1,000,000 1,030,000 1,000,000 1,030,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,060,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 200,000 230,000 200,000 230,000 200,000 200,000 1,060,000
Federal 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000 4,000,000
Total 1,000,000 1,030,000 1,000,000 1,030,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 5,060,000

Page 198



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 199



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-18-004

Transit Surface Parking Lots

Update transit parking lots by resurfacing, stripping and improvement of the drainage

system.

2021 - Lot 20
2022 - Lot 21
2023 - Lot 18
2024 - Lot 6
2025 - Lot 3

Parking lots in Downtown and Uptown

Safety, potholes and economic development

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$200,000 (2021) Source: Public Works Engineering Divis

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Transit Parking Lots 200,000 200,000 200,000 150,000 150,000 100,000 800,000
Metra Station Parking Lots 250,000
Total 450,000 200,000 200,000 150,000 150,000 100,000 800,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 250,000 200,000 200,000 150,000 150,000 100,000 800,000
Federal 200,000
Total 450,000 200,000 200,000 150,000 150,000 100,000 800,000

Page 200




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project TR-18-004
Transit
Transit Surface Parking Lots

ssTH ST
-
55TH ST ;}.
S
P | §
\ \
Lot 20
\ \
\_ —
55TH ST
—
—
15T -7
set Lot 18"
\——= v\
[
\
= "\
=
S
w =
= = o o
= % =2 57TH ST 2
% 5 =S S
— =
=
=
\Lot 21, =
—
13}
~
=
ssTH ST =
=
— /\
—
—
—
\' Lotz )
\ -—"
_ 3
1=
ST
s9TH & 2
N =2
\d N
<§‘ S
59TH PL
62ND ST
. . == .
= = S
~ =
< 2 ' Lote ' N
=z S
5 8 | HOto S
| |
63RD ST
&®
o
S
o

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

Page 201




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-20-006
GPS System

GPS technology would alow on time bus aert or notification to our customers.

It provides efficiency in mass transit operation and standard.

Kenosha Transit Garage (4303 39th Avenue)

This system would allow our passengers and bus operators on departure and arrival
times on various stops that provides the information and data that are demanded not
only from our customers but our NTD reports for FTA.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$200,000 Source: Double Map

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
GPS Devices 150,000 200,000 200,000
Total 150,000 200,000 200,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 30,000 40,000 40,000
Federal 120,000 160,000 160,000
Total 150,000 200,000 200,000

Page 202




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-21-001

Security Camera Upgrade

Purchase of upgraded security equipment. This would include updates to cameras and
software. Also, a building access system to improve employee protection and weekend

access.

Kenosha Transit Garage

Improvement of Kenosha Area Transit’s safety and security. FTA and TSA require all
transit agencies to use technology and all means necessary to protect the system,
passengers and employees from threats.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$50,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Security Camera System Upgrade 50,000 50,000
Total 50,000 50,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 10,000 10,000
Federal 40,000 40,000
Total 50,000 50,000

Page 203




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

TR-21-002

Downtown Parking Structure Improvement

New Striping and general maintenance.

SEC Of 56th Street & 8th Avenue

Safety, security and economic development.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$50,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Maintenance 50,000 50,000
Total 50,000 50,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 50,000 50,000
Total 50,000 50,000

Page 204




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project TR-21-002

54TH ST

Transit

Downtown Parking Structure Improvement

55TH ST

56TH ST
—
———7 \ S
. ‘ \
g g \ 3 :
= just junt
g S \ =z
=z S =
g \
)
\ \
\ ——
— —
s7TH ST
3
=
=
=
=
s8TH ST
(Q (=N
5oTH ST S 2
\ =
N =
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 205

Ay HIS




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

TR-21-003
Technology - Office Upgrade

4303 39th Avenue

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Office System Upgrade and maintenance.

$50,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Safety, security and economic development

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 50,000 50,000
Total 50,000 50,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 10,000 10,000
Federal 40,000 40,000
Total 50,000 50,000

Page 206




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 207



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:  TR-21-004

Project Name: Downtown Transfer Center

Description: To replace cracked and broken concrete at downtown transfer center.

L ocation: 8th Avenue and 54th Street

Justification: Parking lot is in disrepair. Improvements will result in the parking lot being more safe

for the public and bus operators.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce; $80,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Parking Lot Improvements 80,000 80,000
Total 80,000 80,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 16,000 16,000
Federal 64,000 64,000
Total 80,000 80,000

Page 208




24V HiUI

CITY OF KENOSHA

53RD ST

qu Nvarsats

C.L.P. Project TR-21-004
Transit

Downtown Transfer Center

SISTPL
N
<
S
52ND ST
——————— \
' \
| ‘
—_—— —
ﬁé r -_— —_—— -
S -
—
\’ — - -
54TH ST
55THST
-
=
=
=
™

56TH ST

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

Page 209

AV HL9

Feet

200




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-21-005

Staff Vehicle Replacement

Replace two (2) staff support vehicles that will be past their
useful life benchmark.

Kenosha Transit Garage

The useful life for a non-revenue support vehicle stated by FTA and in accordance with
KAT Transit Asset Management (TAM) Plan is 7 years. By 2025, all of KAT's
non-revenue support vehicles will be past their useful life of 7 years.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$80,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 80,000 80,000
Total 80,000 80,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 16,000 16,000
Federal 64,000 64,000
Total 80,000 80,000

Page 210




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 211



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: TR-21-006

Project Name: Transit Building Roof Repair

Description: Repair roof of Transit Operations facility at 4303 39th Avenue.

L ocation: 4303 39th Avenue

Justification: Roof will be 20 years old by 2025 and is currently starting to show signs of aging.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce; $100,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Roof Replacement 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 20,000 20,000
Federal 80,000 80,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Page 212




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LI.P. Project TR-21-006
Transit
Transit Building Roof Repair

41ST ST

35TH AVE

42ND ST

43RD ST

39TH AVE

45TH ST

38TH AVE
37TH AVE
36TH AVE

0 200

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 213




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:
L ocation:

Justification:

TR-21-007

Streetcar Barn Roof Replacement

Replace roofing on Streetcar Barn.

724 54th Street

Roof is currently 20 years old and is starting to show signs of wear.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$100,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Roof Replacement 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 20,000 20,000
Federal 80,000 80,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Page 214




55TH ST

v HAOT

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project TR-21-007
Transit

Streetcat Barn Roof Replacement

SISTPL
N
=
g
o~
52ND ST
53RD ST 4 ————

= -

g 3

S, = | |

?E N

z S Lbe e — —— 4

54TH ST
5sTH ST

<
3
=
B
=
=

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

Page 215

56TH ST

Feet

qAV HL9

200




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-21-008

Transit Center HVAC

Replace the old HVAC with more efficient system that will save energy and be

reliable.

4303 39th Avenue

Safety, security and economic development.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$100,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
HVAC 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 20,000 20,000
Federal 80,000 80,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Page 216




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LI.P. Project TR-21-008
Transit
Transit Center HVAC

41ST ST

35TH AVE

42ND ST

43RD ST

39TH AVE

45TH ST

38TH AVE
37TH AVE
36TH AVE

0 200

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 217




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

TR-21-009

Kenosha Transit Parking Lot Improvement

Upgrade existing City of Kenosha Transit parking lot at 4303-39th Avenue.
Improvemements include crack sedler, fill pot holes, seal lot and new striping.

4303-39%th Avenue

The indentified City of Kenosha Transit parking lot is in disrepair and does not meet
City standards. Improvements will result in the parking lot being more accessible to the

public.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$100,000; Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Parking Lot Improvements 100,000 100,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 20,000 20,000
Federal 80,000 80,000
Total 100,000 100,000

Page 218



40TH AVE

43RD ST

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LI.P. Project TR-21-009
Transit

Kenosha Transit Parking Lot Improvement

42ND ST

39TH AVE

45TH ST

38TH AVE

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 17, 2020 ~ mc

37TH AVE

Feet

200

Page 219




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 220



000°088 000'08T 000'08T 000°08T 000°08T 000'09T 000'09T dio

000°088 000°08T 000°08T 000°08T 000°08T 000°09T 000°09T uonanisuo)

000°088 000°08T 000°08T 000°08T 000°08T 000°09T 000°09T BuiBpaiq uiseg uonusiag €00-TT-MS

000'80T'C 000°26S 000°082 000'S.2 000°€9T 000°€6. 000592 dio

000'80T'C 000°265 000°082 000522 000°'€9T 000°'€6. 000592 wswdinb3 T00-96-MS

000°0S.'S 000°0ST'T 000'006 000°0ST'T 000°0ST'T 000°001'T 000°080'T dio

000°000°T 000002 000002 000002 000002 000002 000002 sireday u0r MM

000°00S 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T S|eusieiN

000'0S.'E 000'0S. 000'00S 000'0S. 000'0S. 000°000'T 000'089 Buroepnsay

000'005 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°00T suonosuuo) duind dwng

000°'05.'S 000'0ST'T 000°'006 000'0ST'T 000'0ST'T 000°'00%'T 000'080°'T pesa’ 19|u|/siames wiols T00-S6-MS

000°059 000'0ET 000'0ET 000°0ET 000°0€T 000'0ET 000°0€T dio

000°059 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET uonanisuo)

000°059 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 000°0ET 8ouekaAuo) pue Jeung gind S00-€6-MS
§202-T120C §20e ¥20e €20¢ [440r4 Tc0oe 0c0¢ 13fo1d J3quinN

paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ALITILN 31V NHOLS

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 221



002°221'9 00S'/Y€'2 002'5€6'T 000°0¥8'T 000'5€5°2 Bsyo
005'29T'E 00S'2TE'T 000°0€6 000026 000'0€6 dio
000'G2 uonisinboy Aep Jo by
000'0S€'T 000‘0E€ 000095 000°09% 000‘0EY Buussuibuz ubisaq pseioenuod
00Z'GE6'L 000'0€€'E 002'S0€'2 000'00€'2 000'0TO'E uononnsuoD
002'382'6 000'099'€ 002'598'2 0000922 000'S97'E 3NUBAY U109 01 dNUBAY YI8E :183.11S Y109 L00-€T-MS
95€'88¢'62 102'212'S GG6'058'9 ¥0€'802'% 0Z8'vIT'E 9/0'/66'6 ¥0€'000°G Bsyo
0000S0°‘T 000°09€ 000'592 000'G8€ 000°0¥ 52€'06 dio
016'Gv9'sZ €81'298'7 9TT'EV6'S ¥99'v2S'e 29.'28%'C 585'2€8'8 T¥8'G59'E uononisuod
MY'26L'Y 8TY'vTL 6€8'2LT'T 0v9'890°'T 850'2.9 T67'79T'T 88.'VEV'T Bunssuibuz ubisaq pseioenuod
uo11oNJIsSu09Iay
9G€'8EY'0E T02'LLS'S GG6'STT'L 70€'€6S' Y 028'7ST'E 9/0',66'6 629'060'G peoy yum Iamas W.olS snNUdAY puze 700-€T-MS
000'0€6'y 000'056'T 00008 000'006°2 00009 Le# dlL
000°00%'Y 000°008'T 000°009'C uolPNIISU0)
000'0€S 000'0ST 000'08 000‘00€ 000'09 Bupssuibuz ubisaq paroenuod
000'0€6'Y 000'0S6'T 000'08 000'006'C 00009 Jamas wloils are|d-1IniN 700-TT-MS
5202-1202 5202 %202 €202 220z 1202 0202 103fo1d JaguinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ALITILN 31V NHOLS

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 222



000°0SS 000°0SS 13y10
000°052 000°0S¢ dio
000'008 000008 uonadnisuo)
000008 000008 uonanNIlsuoday snuaAy Yi8T 200-6T-MS
000°006'0T 000'006'0T TE# AIL
000°G8 sjuelo
000°GLELT 000°009'€ 000°009'€ 000°00€'9 000'G/8'€ 000'GTO'E dio
uonisinboy

000'002'vC 000'000°€ 000'000'€ 000'00.'S 000'000°'0T 000°'005'C 000'00S'T uonadnisuo)
000°G20'Y 000009 000009 000009 000°006 000'GLE'T 000°009'T Buussuibuz ubisaq pseioenuod
000°G.2'82 000°009'€ 000°009'€ 000°00€'9 000°006'0T 000'G/8'€ 000°00T'€ luswaleue |011u0) poold 2¢00-8T-MS
000'000'C 000°00% 000°00% 000°00% 000001 000001 000°08% dio
000°000°C 000001 000001 000001 000001 000001 000°08% uondnisuod
000°000°2 000001 000001 000001 000001 000001 000081 sireday Aempeoy J1ames wiois €00-LT-MS
000°02L'T 000°0SE 000°0SE 000°0SE 000°0¥E 000°0€€ 000°05¢ dio
000°02L'T 000'0SE 000'0SE 000'0SE 000'0vE 000'0€€ 000'0S¢ Bunssuibuz ubiseq
000°02L'T 000°05€ 000°05€ 000°05€ 000°07€ 000°0€€ 000°052 ubisaq - uoisialg Buiisaulbuz TOO-ST-MS

§202-T120C §20e ¥20e €20¢ (4414 Teoe 0202 13fo1d J3quinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ALITILN 31V NHOLS

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 223



000°'S5¢C 000552 1BYy10

000'SY 000Gt dio
000052 000052 uondNIISU0D
00005 000'05

Buusauibuzyubisag

009'v¥T 18y10
00T'TY dID
00.'G8T uonoNIISu0D
000°0v dio
000'0% Buusauibuzyubisag paloenuo)d
000'00.'C 6T# AlL
00000L°C uonoNIsu0)D

Buusauibuz/ubisag paoenuod

G20¢-T20C
paisanbay [ei0]

G20¢e
palsanbay

202
palsanbay

€20¢
palsanbay

2eoe
palsanbay

120¢
palsanbay

020z
186png

109l01d

JaquinN
109l01d

ALITILN 431V WHOLS
NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 224



000'000' 83y10
000'00S'2 dio
000'0SE'9 uononisuod
000'0ST Buusauibu3/reinioanydly
000'00S'9 JusWiIBNaY Iaremalsepn 1odyinos 900-02-MS
000'teS'e 000'082'€ 000'vve Buipung d1S
00t'608 00v'8¥7.L 000°'T9 3y10
009'T. 009'T. dio
000°008‘€ 000'008‘€ uononisuod
000'509 000‘00€ 000'S0€ Buussuibuz/ubisaq
199.11S
000°G0V'Y 000°00T 'Y 000'S0E pugg 03 1931S YiQ9 :uo11dNIISu0day anUsAY Yiee G00-02-MS
00z'z8L'e 000'02e'e 002'29S'T oc# dlL
00v'16V 00v'T6¥ B3y10
0017'98 00t'98 dio
000°09€'Y 000'02e'e 000°0VT'C uondnisuo)d
Buusauibuz/ubisaqg
000°09€'t 000'022'2 000°0VT'2 Buroeyinsay preasinog buiysiad ¥00-02-MS
G202-120¢ Ge0e 202 €20¢ 2e0e T20e 0202 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ALITILN 31V NHOLS

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 225



002'2T6'SE 00.'0€S'L 009°'9/T'9 00S'225'0T 00v'6TY'E 000'852'8 GZv'186'8 spund diO 1N

(958'6776'T9) (T00'¥1T1'9) (g5€'6.8'0T) (¥08'086'0T) (0z9'88€e'8T) (920'282'ST) (v06'72S'¥T) spund apIsinQ

950'298'26 TOL'V¥6'ET GG6'G50'LT ¥0€'80G'TZ 020'808'TZ 9/0'S¥S'€T 62€'90G'€C spund ssoi9

005'2SS 005'2SS dio

00S'CTY 00S°CTY uoldNIISU0)

000°0VT 000‘0vT Bupssuibuz ubisaq paroenuod

005'2SS 005'2SS uoljezijiqels Juequesns %8313 a8Xid €00-TZ-MS

000°'07€ 000'07€ 13y10

000'09 00009 dio

000'00% 000'00% uononIsuoD

000°'00% 000'00% 39941S U301 0} peoy uojbulysep - SNUSAY YI9T 200-TZ-MS

008'958 008958 1?y10

002'TST 002'TST dio

000'800°T 000'800‘T uonaNIISuU0)D

000'800°T 000'800°'T BNUBAY pugg 03} peoy Aeg usaig - 183.11S Y19 T00-TZ-MS
52021202 5202 202 €202 20z 1202 020z 108f01d JaquinN

paisanbay elol paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

ALILN YFLVM INHOLS
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 226



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:  SW-93-005

Project Name: Curb Gutter and Conveyance

Description: Replacement of damaged curb and gutter.

L ocation: Various areas of the city.

Justification: Elimination of safety hazards and improved drainage.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $130,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Neutral - Recurring Expense

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 650,000
Total 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 650,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 650,000
Total 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 650,000

Page 227



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-95-001

Storm Sewerd/Inlet Lead

Storm Sewer improvements in conjunction with street upgrades prior
to paving, minor extensions to provide connection point for development or sump
pump, connections, construction of storm sewers in areas needing additional
conveyance, replacement of aged and deteriorated corrugated metal pipe or to replace
failed storm sewer and/or appurtenances and coordinate storm water sewer upgrades
with KWU water main and sanitary sewer relays.

Various

Avoid damage to new streets and repaved streets, and protect existing
improvements/development, or abutting properties.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$1,400,000 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Sump Pump Connections 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
Resurfacing 680,000 1,000,000 750,000 750,000 500,000 750,000 3,750,000
Materials 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000
KWU Joint Repairs 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,000,000
Total 1,080,000 1,400,000 1,150,000 1,150,000 900,000 1,150,000 5,750,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 1,080,000 1,400,000 1,150,000 1,150,000 900,000 1,150,000 5,750,000
Total 1,080,000 1,400,000 1,150,000 1,150,000 900,000 1,150,000 5,750,000

Page 228




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-96-001
Equipment

Purchase of equipment to be used in the Storm Water Utility.

2021 - Log Loading Truck (#2340)
Street Sweeper(#3220)
Medium Duty Dump Truck (#2410)
Y ardwaste Screener (New, Currently Rent)
2022 - Log Loading Truck (#2357)
2023 - Street Sweeper (#2283)
2024 - Front End Loader (#2477)
2025 - Front End Loader w/ plow & wing (#2300)
Air Compressor (#323)
2025 - Confined Space Camera Truck (#2603)
Enclosed Trailer (#2606, #2607);
Concrete Saw (#1253)

Storm Water Utility

Replacement of existing equipment that has exceeded it's useful life and has high
maintenence costs and frequent break-downs.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Yearly equipment replacement estimates, Source: Fleet Division

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Equipment 265,000 793,000 163,000 275,000 280,000 597,000 2,108,000
Total 265,000 793,000 163,000 275,000 280,000 597,000 2,108,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 265,000 793,000 163,000 275,000 280,000 597,000 2,108,000
Total 265,000 793,000 163,000 275,000 280,000 597,000 2,108,000

Page 229




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

SW-11-003
Detention Basin Dredging

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description: Conduct the long-term maintenance that is required on the detention basins that the City
is responsible for conducting the functional maintenance. This will be dependent on
completion of the City owned and/or Maintained Detention Basin Certification Report
(October 2014).

L ocation: Various sites

Justification: Conduct the required detention basin maintenance to achieve the maximum design

standards.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Pond Certification Report - Clark-Dietz

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$160,000 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Reguested Requested Reguested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 160,000 160,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 880,000
Total 160,000 160,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 880,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 160,000 160,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 880,000
Total 160,000 160,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000 880,000

Page 230




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 231



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-11-004
Multi-Plate Storm Sewer

Develop a replacement program for the multi-plate storm sewer system that runs from
the outfall on 52nd Street to 13th Court, which is approximately 3,000 feet of storm
sewer.

Lake Michigan, 52nd Street to 13th Court and 48th Street

The multi-plate storm sewer is nearing its life expectancy. A maintenance schedule has
been provided with the 2020 Inspection Report.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$4,990,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 60,000 300,000 80,000 150,000 530,000
Construction 2,600,000 1,800,000 4,400,000
Total 60,000 2,900,000 80,000 1,950,000 4,930,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #27 60,000 2,900,000 80,000 1,950,000 4,930,000
Total 60,000 2,900,000 80,000 1,950,000 4,930,000

Page 232



AAV HLET

UNION PACIFIC

3/1VH-L”

\

13TH AVE

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project SW-11-004
Storm Water Utility
Multi-Plate Storm Sewer

WU 0, o
L.

il
L

\

\\\ <
\ R “
‘l 50TH ST *
< \
B \
> \
il m R
I 3 g .
(Y _ = \

[ ) 5ISTST ~\
I3 S .
If i
||\ S [
N T /
-1? \\ ‘\) 5I1STPL '/
e /
20 1N K
2= 9023
IR~ .
D D E E |'| ______ ‘ __E_:.'
52ND ST % __________________________ _::E
®) =
>

- o

53RD ST

aav HlO!

0 300

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ TC ~ AJG ~ November 12, 2020 ~ mc

Feet

PRa§e288)



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-13-004
22nd Avenue Storm Sewer with Road Reconstruction

Remove and replace existing storm sewer structures that are deteriorated. Construction
Schedule (Design in year previous under roadway construction)

2021 - Washington Road to 27th Street (TID #9) & 65th Street to 60th Street (TID #7)
2022 - 85th Street to 81st Street (TID #25)

2023 - 89th Street to 85th Street

2024 - 27th Street to 18th Street (TID #9)

2025 - 50th Street to Washington Road (TID #19)

2026 - 18th Street to 120 feet South of 14th Place

22nd Avenue-14th Place to 89th Street

Avoid damage to new street and protect existing improvements and abutting properties.
Project will be constructed in phases as outlined in Project IN-17-002.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$9,997,076 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Neutral - Average age of storm sewer remains the same

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 1,434,788 1,164,491 672,058 1,068,640 1,172,839 714,418 4792,446
Construction 3,655,841 8,832,585 2,482,762 3,524,664 5,943,116 4,862,783 25,645,910
Total 5,090,629 9,997,076 3,154,820 4,593,304 7,115,955 5,577,201 30,438,356

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 90,325 40,000 385,000 265,000 360,000 1,050,000
Other 5,000,304 9,997,076 3,114,820 4,208,304 6,850,955 5,217,201 29,388,356
Total 5,090,629 9,997,076 3,154,820 4,593,304 7,115,955 5,577,201 30,438,356

Page 234




Page 235



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: SW-13-007
Project Name: 60th Street - 38th Avenue to 60th Avenue

Description: Remove and replace existing storm sewer structures and curb and gutter that is
deteriorated. This work aso includes upsizing of mainline storm sewer to reduce
surfacing flooding as identified in the stormwater priority area analysis that is
scheduled to be finalized this year.The upsized storm sewer will work together with the
60th Street Drainage Basin.

L ocation: 60th Street - 38th Avenue to 60th Avenue

Justification: Avoid damage to new street and protect existing improvements and properties. Project
will be constructed in phases as outlined in Project IN-11-005.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $2,760,000 (2021); Source: Design Consultant

Change in Annual Operating Costs. Neutral - Average age of storm sewer remains the same

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 3,010,000 2,300,000 2,305,200 3,330,000 7,935,200
Contracted Design/Engineering 430,000 460,000 560,000 330,000 1,350,000
Right of Way Acquisition 25,000
Total 3,465,000 2,760,000 2,865,200 3,660,000 9,285,200
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 930,000 920,000 930,000 1,312,500 3,162,500
Other 2,535,000 1,840,000 1,935,200 2,347,500 6,122,700
Total 3,465,000 2,760,000 2,865,200 3,660,000 9,285,200

Page 236



}os4

STAY)

Ul ~ (0Z0T ‘L 1990100 ~ DIV ~ SdY ~ UoIsIAI( judwdofoss Arunuruo)) ~ qOd

IS HIF9 “
N
= w W
= g S <
% = < Q
o jaul = &
S 5 g
1S a¥€9 ¥ & s
O:vwv IS ad€9
@ ’
» % &
w){ e, kS
0 & >
W D
& ¢ S & 79
LS ane9 = 3 TS
5 g S =
= & g
3 g g g
x 8 4 ) ’
= = I,
IS IST9 N “
S N
o =~
B =
7d HI09 S -
N =~
N kel
S ~
=
S
e
gl _ 1l 3 -
—_— '3 -_—_ - - - ¥ - P —_—_——_—_ e ——_——_————— -
L = _ L N S USHL09 L - =
S -t -"—-——----- - —- %" —_——y = ————— — — — — - — —_———— e
=
S
¢ aseyd y 9seyd - G 9seyd 9 9seyd
S
© LS HI6S
=
= N N
el = X
A IS T
2 g
3 5 IS HISS
@ IS HILS s . “
~ ~
= =} = =
= =
= V W S| S
S 2 Z < IS HILS 3
E (o] ~+ ~+
~ 2 N
= .oVo = W
0 3 g
g IS HI9S N S N - g 3 g
g N S g
- < s 5 S N m
= N = = N
S 1S 3 S| =
o umm HI9S ' =S
=R HI9S
<O
IS HLSS IS HISS %&&)
S G
«&Q

ONUIAY [I()9 0} JNUIAY YIE - 19918 Y109
A1mN 191eA\ WI0JS
LOO-E1-MS 103f01d d'TD

VHSONAIM 40 ALID

Page 237




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

SW-15-001
Engineering Division - Design

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description: Design and Construction Management for DPW Engineering Division Time to
coordinate al projects associated with the Storm Water Utility Capital Improvement
Plan.

L ocation: 625 52nd Street: Engineering Division

Justification: Design and Manage Construction of all related Stormwater Utility Captial Improvement

Plan Projects.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $330,000 (2021); Source: Staff Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 250,000 330,000 340,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,720,000
Total 250,000 330,000 340,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,720,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 250,000 330,000 340,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,720,000
Total 250,000 330,000 340,000 350,000 350,000 350,000 1,720,000

Page 238




2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-17-003
Storm Sewer Roadway Repairs

As deteriorated storm sewer is replaced or other Storm Water Utility projects are
constructed, any damage to the roadway and curb and gutter will be addressed.

As needed city wide

Fixing the roadway in areas adjacent to the Storm Water Utility.

Construction projects will improve the drainage in the area.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$400,000 (Annually); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 480,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,000,000
Total 480,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,000,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 480,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,000,000
Total 480,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 2,000,000

Page 239




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

SW-18-002
Flood Control Management

Project Number:
Project Name:
Description: These improvements will provide stormwater management in areas that experience
localized flooding. With the tentative completion of the Stormwater Management Plan
in 2020, additional flood control management may be required.

McKinnley - Design 2019, Construction 2021
House of Gerhard - Design 2021, Construction 2022
Tremper - Design 2022, Construction 2023

Gangler - Design 2023, Construction 2024

Bonnie Hame - Design 2020, Construction 2025

Contracted Design and Engineering includes Construction Management.
L ocation: City Wide

Justification: Parts of the City have experienced numerous flooding events over the last ten years.
The Utility will be evaluating these areas and developing solutions to aid in the

management of stormwater runoff as it benefits the City.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $3,875,000 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 1,600,000 1,375,000 900,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 4,075,000
Construction 1,500,000 2,500,000 10,000,000 5,700,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 24,200,000
Acquisition
Total 3,100,000 3,875,000 10,900,000 6,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 28,275,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 3,015,000 3,875,000 6,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 17,375,000
Grants 85,000
TID #31 10,900,000 10,900,000
Total 3,100,000 3,875,000 10,900,000 6,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 28,275,000

Page 240




(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 241



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025

CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-19-002

18th Avenue - Madison Road to 18th Street

Replace existing pavement with concrete, curb and gutter replacement, base
replacement, catch basin, storm sewer replacement, sidewalk and driveway approach
repairs (includes ADA ramps and detectable warning fields)

18th Avenue

Existing pavement is severely deteriorated and is in need of repairs.
Project will be constructed as outline in Project IN-19-002.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$800,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 800,000 800,000
Total 800,000 800,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 250,000 250,000
Other 550,000 550,000
Total 800,000 800,000

Page 242




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project SW-19-002
Storm Water Utility
18th Avenue - Madison Road to 18th Street

\2
N
\*‘«\}\
<
%
%
z
Z
/<
/N5
2
/2P
/ /
/ /
;o
P
| \
w | N
E I | \5"\/\
S ;o
| |
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
/ /
| /
| /
S
Iz
- § —_
- I18TH ST
E
<
g
N
N
g
I8TH PL
0 200
N N e
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 243




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-20-003

70th Avenue Reconstruction

Reconstruct 70th Avenue from 78th Place to south of WisDOT STH 50

improvements.

70th Avenue: 78th Place to south limits of WisDOT STH 50 Project

The City required an escrow from the developer of the Sagewood Apartment complex
to complete the conversion of 70th Avenue to an urban cross section. This work is

being scheduled after the DOT has completed their project scheduled by 2022. Project
will be constructed as outlined in Project IN-20-008.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$300,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 50,000 50,000
Congtruction 250,000 250,000
Total 300,000 300,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 45,000 45,000
Other 255,000 255,000
Total 300,000 300,000

Page 244




A PRGet SAZOAB
Sorvvaer Uiy

— — - — - —

£ O 1 K

@rpe S SIS L
I3 B3

Page 245



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-20-004
Pershing Boulevard Resurfacing

The resurfacing of Pershing Boulevard from 60th Street to 67th Street. Project will
include milling asphalt and concrete pavement, replacement of failed curb sections,
hazardous sidewalks, driveways, and storm sewer.

Project will be completed in two phases:

Phase I: 60th Street to 67th Street (2022)
Phase 11: 67th Street to 75th Street (2023)

Pershing Boulevard - 60th Street to 67th Street

On-going roadway maintenance to add useful life expectancy before the roadway needs
to be reconstructed. Reflective cracking on resurfacing roadways can be expected.

Project will be constructed as outlined in Project IN-20-006.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$4,360,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Expenditures

Approved Requested Requested Regquested Requested Reguested Total Requested

Description 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000
Total 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 86,400 86,400
Other 491,400 491,400
TID #30 1,562,200 2,220,000 3,782,200
Total 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000

Page 246




Page 247



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: SW-20-005

Project Name:

39th Avenue Reconstruction - 60th Street to 52nd Str eet

section, storm sewer repairs, hazardous sidewalk replacement, signage and pavement

Description: Reconstruct 39%th Avenue. Project will be concrete pavement, new curb and gutter
markings.

L ocation: 39th Avenue - 60th Street to 52nd Street

Justification:

Due to the high volume and extended life, this pavement has been pushed beyond its

useful life and needs to be reconstructed. Project will be constructed as outline in

Project IN-20-007.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $4,405,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Design/Engineering 305,000 300,000 605,000
Congtruction 3,800,000 3,800,000
Total 305,000 4,100,000 4,405,000
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 71,600 71,600
Other 61,000 748,400 809,400
STP Funding 244,000 3,280,000 3,524,000
Total 305,000 4,100,000 4,405,000

Page 248




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project SW-20-005
Storm Water Utility

39th Avenue Reconstruction - 60th Street to 52nd Street

52ND ST

SSTH ST
) S
© I N @
< | g -
z | - g
S | -
& g 1S | N g ©
= = = = =
N 8 S N = =
= S = N S e
N
2 |
3 |
N 56TH ST
S v
b
| S6TH
| | ST
|
by
| 577H sT
!
b
58TH ST | |
b
| 58TH
| | ST
|
'S9TH ST
oy
\
Vo
L
)
60TH ST
= =
= % R & = = o
=
400
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet
Page 249




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: SW-21-001
Project Name: 67th Street - Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue

Description: Storm sewer improvements associated with the reconstruction of 67th Street from Green
Bay Road to 62nd Avenue

L ocation: 67th Street - Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue

Justification: Project justified as outlined in Project IN-21-003.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $1,008,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 1,008,000 1,008,000
Total 1,008,000 1,008,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 151,200 151,200
Other 856,800 856,800
Total 1,008,000 1,008,000

Page 250



2
0 2
N
| :
e
Dttt |
65TH ST
0
|
)
0
— e d
- -
I :
0 S
S
| :
0
0
0
0
§ I ________ 3 =
Yy ST T T T T T e e e - ———— = == = =— ===
N 67TH ST ‘
§ ’ ‘
s ST T T T T e
68TH ST
N N e
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project SW-21-001
Storm Water Utility
67th Street - Green Bay Road to 62nd Avenue

Page 251



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

SW-21-002

16th Avenue - Washington Road to 40th Street

Storm sewer improvements associated with the rehabilitation of 16th Avenue
from Washington Road to 40th Street

16th Avenue - Washington Road to 40th Street

Project justified as outlined in Project IN-21-004.

Compr ehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$400,000 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 400,000 400,000
Total 400,000 400,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 60,000 60,000
Other 340,000 340,000
Total 400,000 400,000

Page 252




CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project SW-21-002
Storm Water Utility
16th Avenue - Washington Road to 40th Street

8
=
g
by
39TH ST
N 39TH ST
N
g
8
N
g
40TH ST
_———
N .
131 3
= §
[
||
||
Il B
. <
|l g
T
(. S
[ 5
|
(-
[
<1 :
N
Z, N
Py N |
Yo, N
41ST PL q
~ 42ND ST
3
~
N
N
0 200
| .
DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc Feet

Page 253




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: SW-21-003
Project Name: Pike Creek Streambank Stabilization

Description: Improve the streambank of the Pike Creek through the Municipal Golf Course and
Washington Park with appropriate engineered cross section.

2025: Design with half of construction funding

L ocation: Municipal Golf Course and Washington Park
Justification: The existing streambank is eroding the banks causing instability in surrounding
infrastructure.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $552,500 (2025); Source: Design Consultant

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 140,000 140,000
Congtruction 412,500 412,500
Total 552,500 552,500

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 552,500 552,500
Total 552,500 552,500

Page 254



28TH AVE

40TH
ST

41ST ST

28TH AVE

43RD ST

48TH ST

27TH AVE

AAV HLLT

36TH ST
37TH ST
IS =
N £ = =
S = = 3
I§ ~
38TH ST .
S g
- =
g g
¢ ) .
§
\ \ 39TH ST
\l s,
%7
(\ "’0704/
\) 40TH ST
Iy
P - = ~
il S~ (T —=~
\\ 7 = \\\\
PANY/ O
N T~ —
h S 41STST -~ %
i 5 N\ =
Q
| \ S )\ 8]
\ . N 4ISTPL \
5 2 42ND ST
‘ = N 42ND ST \\ {
4 S 5 ) \
i N ARE
% (IR
)
\\
43RD ST
~\
ASN
AN
))
f( 44TH ST
/ S
X 44THPL
v 3 45TH
£ ST
45TH ST =
45TH ST
JIlISE
2 2
S S
3 S
46TH ST
E E I s I N
S .
& S 3 S 5 S
o ) Jas} & Jas} s}
N o~ ~ o~ ~ &~
s S D 47TH PL
3 .
-~
48TH ST 2 5
S
= S

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.LP. Project SW-21-003
Storm Water Utility
Pike Creek Streambank Stabilization

35TH PL

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ RPS ~ AJG ~ September 24, 2020 ~ mc

35TH PL

0 625

Feet

Page 255



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 256



696'0€0°0T ¥98'¢8.L'€ 8TE 02y 181°228'S 2€5°269 6# dll

€TS'9TP'E €TS'9TV'E 2se'/8s'e /# dll

159'T08'T T6¥'T29'T 99T°08T 6T# AlL

000'0S0'T 000°09€ 000592 000°S8¢€ 000°0% G2e'06 Ainn Jerem wiois

000'0S¥ 000°0SY el did

TLETYT vee'LeT LET'VT aleld juesea|d

8G/'/20' 286'v2L'C 9//1'20¢€ Gc# AlL

880'02S'0T 0T.'G6S'E G26'/88'C 252'099'c TOL'SLE 025'seL dio

0T6'G¥9'Ge €8.'298'v 9TT'EV6'S ¥99'ves'e 29.'z8v'e G85'ce8'8 T78'G99°E uononisuod

ovv'zeL'y 8TV'VT.L 6€8'CLT'T 079'890°T 850'¢.9 T6V'P9T'T 88.'VEV'T Buussuibuz/ubisaq peroenuod

9G€'8eY'0E T0Z'L.S'S GS6'GTT L Y0€'E6S'Y 028'VST'E 9/0°/66'6 629'00T'S Buioeyinsay pue UOIIINIISUOIBY BNUBAY puZZ TOO-LT-IL

000'0€6'Y 000°056'T 00008 000°006'C 00009 Lc# AlL

000'00%'% 000'008'T 000'009'C uondnsuod

000'0€S 000°0ST 00008 000°00€ 00009 Buusaulbuz/ubiseq peroesu0D

000°'0€6'Y 000°0S6'T 00008 000°006'C 00009 JaMaS WlI0IS ake|d NN TOO-TT-IL
G20¢-120C SG20e 20¢ €e0e 2coe Tcoc 0c0e 108f01d JaquinN

paisanbay elol paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

S10141S1d diL

NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 257



000'G2 v# dll
000°0€€ dio
000's2 juawdinb3
000'0€ Buusauibug/reinioanydly
000°00€ uonadnisuo)
000'S5€ siuswanoidwi died pue(s| suowwis 800-8T-IL
000'006'0T 000°006°0T T€# AIL
000°G8 sjuelo
000°GLELT 000°009'€ 000°009'€ 000°00€'9 000'G/8'€ 000°STO‘E Ainn Jerep wiols
000'002'772 000°000°€ 000°000°€ 000°00.'S 000°000°0T 000°00S'C 000°00S'T uonodnisuo)d
000'520'Y 000009 000009 000009 000°006 000'GLE'T 000'009'T Bunssuibuz ubisaq psaioenuod
000°'s22'8¢ 000'009°€ 000'009°€ 000°'00€'9 000°'006'0T 000°'5/8'€ 000°'00T'E 1uswabeue |013uU0D pool 200-8T-IL
000'000'S 000°000°S 6T# AlL
99IAISS Joldauels) uawdojanag
Buusauibuz/ubisag paenuod
000°000°S 000°000'S ainjonJiseljuj/uoiielpawsy [ejuswuoliaug
000'000°S 000°'000°S 1ue|d dulbug eysouay| uonelpaway dS 2¢00-LT-IL
G20¢-120¢ jerdor4 20c €¢0c 2coe Tcoc 0c0c 108f01d JaquinN
paisanbay elo paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

S10141S1d dIL
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

Page 258



000'00S'T /# AlL

000°00S'T uonoNIISU0)D

uoned0eY/oWwad/uonsINboy

000°00S'T /# AL

000°00S'T uonoNIISU0)D

uoneoo|ay/owaq/uonisinbay

000'00L'¢ 6T# dIL

000°00L°C uonoNIISU0)D

Buusauibuzyubisag paloenuo)d

€88'69T'9 €88'69T'9 G/8'65 0T# AIL
9T8'0LT 918'0LT 99%'T 6T# AlL
008'89.'S 008'89.'S uononisuod
668'T.LS 668'T.S Tre'T9 Buusauibuz/ubisag paoenuod

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
S101d1SsIa diL

Page 259



00Z'z8L'E 000'022'C 002'29S'T 0€# dlL

00%'98 00'98 AN Jerem wliols
00v'16¥% 00V' 16V dio
000'09€'Y 000'022'¢C 000°0VT'C uononisuod
000'06 v# dll
000'2 Buueauibuzyubisag
0008 uonoNIsuU0d
052026 v# AlL
000'0S sjuel9 MHN ® dNOM
052096 uondNIISU0D
000°0T BunisauiBbuz/ubisaqg
000002 v# AlL
000002 uonoNIISU0)D
G20¢-T20C G20¢e 202 €20¢ 2eoe 120¢ 020¢ 108loid JaquinN
paisanbay el palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay palsanbay 196png 109l01d
S101d1SsIa diL

NV1d LNIJWIAOHINI TVLIdVO G20c-1¢0C
NISNOJSIM ‘VHSONIM 40 ALID

Page 260



020'SE.'0S STL'TT.'C 0£0'€96'€ 8TE'0V.'6 28T1'/92'ST G//'250'6T G.E'TVE'TT spund JiL 18N

(6S2'vEL'TE) (0T2'S5LT'6) (G26'2S5L'9) (986'cL1'0T) (8€9'200'1) (000's2E'Y) (sv8's6z'y) spund apisino

6.2'697'28 Gev'/88'TT GG6'GTL'0T ¥0€'€T2'0C 028'v.2'9T Gll'11€'€e 02¢',€9'ST spund ssoi9

000029'T 000°029'T Ann Jerepn wiols

¥22'G0S'T ¥22'060'T 000°0ST 000'59¢ OT# AlL

000'0€ 000'ST 000'ST M3INDY 1 0Q UISUOISIMN

000'0ST 000'0ST uonisinbay

vZz'8Ly'e vee'sly'e uolPNIISU0)

000'29% 000°2TZ 000052 Buussuibuz/ubisa@ pajoenuod

¥2e'seT's ¥22'0TL'e 000°0ST 000592 uonoesIalU| peoy uolbulysep/anusay yioe T00-TZ-IL
G20e-120¢ Ge0e 20z €202 2e0e 1202 0202 108f01d JaquinN

paisanbay elol paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 186png 108l01d

S10141S1d dIL
NV1d LNIIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3 40 ALID

Page 261



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

T1-11-001

Multi Plate Storm Sewer

Develop a replacement program for the multi-plate storm sewer system that runs from
the outfall on 52nd Street to 13th Court, which is approximately 3,000 feet of storm

sewer.

52nd Street to 13th Court and 48th Street

The mult-plate storm sewer is nearing its expected life expectancy and a replacement

program will need to be developed after the 2019 inspection

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce:

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

$4,990,0000 (Total); Source: Current Bid Prices

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 60,000 300,000 80,000 150,000 530,000
Construction 2,600,000 1,800,000 4,400,000
Total 60,000 2,900,000 80,000 1,950,000 4,930,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #27 60,000 2,900,000 80,000 1,950,000 4,930,000
Total 60,000 2,900,000 80,000 1,950,000 4,930,000

Page 262




AAV HLOT

UNION PACIFIC

AAV HLED

13TH AVE

g/ﬂ/Hl”

53RD ST

CITY OF KENOSHA

C.L.P. Project TI-11-001
Tax Incremental Financing Districts
Multi-Plate Storm Sewer

48TH ST
49TH ST
50TH ST
<
Q
-
H
3
) : <
> 3 N
@) g g
D 5
N
A\
PN N
g VO
Q |
% i ‘\)
n | =
= |
c
52ND ST % l— ——————
(@)
>

DCD ~ Community Development Division ~ TC ~ AJG ~ December 10, 2020 ~ mc

6TH AVE

AAV HLL

TV
HLL

)
/
.t
}J
'd
/
!_ <
s\ r
\\ \s
. N
\,. '~
\\
\\
?
]
/
)
/
)
y /
= .
= /
.
______ |
(]
‘\
\-—'—
0 300
N .
Feet

Page 263




2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

T1-17-001
22nd Avenue Reconstruction and Resurfacing

Roadway between the south city limits (89th Street)to 220" south of 88th Street will be
milled and resurfaced with asphalt pavement. Roadway between 220’ south of 88th
Street and 120" south of 14th Place/Birch Road with concrete pavement and new curb
& gutter. All work will include storm sewer repairs, hazardous sidewalk repairs,
signage and pavement markings.

Construction schedule (design in year prior):

2021 - Washington Road to 27th Street (TID #9) & 65th Street to 60th Street (TID #7)
2022 - 85th Street to 81st Street (TID #25)

2023 - 89th Street to 85th Street

2024 - 27th Street to 18th Street (TID #9)

2025 - 50th Street to Washington Road (TID #19)

2026 - 18th Street to 120 feet South of 14th Place

22nd Avenue - 18th Street to 85th Street

Existing roadway pavement is beyond its life-cycle and is badly deteriorated.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$9,997,076 (2021); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Reduction -$20,000 - Avoided cost of patching and concrete repairs

Expenditures
Description Approved Requested Requested Reguested Requested Reguested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 1,434,788 1,164,491 672,058 1,068,640 1,172,839 714,418 4,792,446
Construction 3,665,841 8,832,585 2,482,762 3,524,664 5,943,116 4,862,783 25,645,910
Total 5,100,629 9,997,076 3,154,820 4,593,304 7,115,955 5,577,201 30,438,356
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 725,520 375,701 3,660,752 2,887,925 3,595,710 10,520,088
TID #7 3,587,252 3,416,513 3,416,513
TID #9 697,532 5,827,787 420,318 3,782,864 10,030,969
TID #19 180,166 1,621,491 1,801,657
TID #25 90,325 302,776 2,724,982 3,027,758
Pleasant Prairie 14,137 127,234 141,371
LRIP Grant 450,000 450,000
Storm Water Utility 40,000 385,000 265,000 360,000 1,050,000
Total 5,100,629 9,997,076 3,154,820 4,593,304 7,115,955 5,577,201 30,438,356

Page 264



Page 265



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:  TI-17-002

Project Name: Site Remediation Kenosha Engine Plant

Description: Environmental testing, evaluation to aid in the cleanup and infrastructure improvements.
Infrastructure will include roadways, traffic control, street lighting and future research
facility.

L ocation: 5555 30th Avenue

Justification: Environmental testing, evaluations and cleanup of an environmentally compromised

property for future redevelopment.

The next five years will comprise of groungwater remediation, phase development

and groundwater monitoring.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce; $5,000,000; Source: Environmental Consultant Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Environmental Remediation/Infrastructure 5,000,000 5,000,000
Total 5,000,000 5,000,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #19 5,000,000 5,000,000
Total 5,000,000 5,000,000

Page 266



Page 267



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number: T1-18-002
Project Name: Flood Control Management

Description: These improvements will provide stormwater management in areas
that experience localized flooding.

L ocation: House of Gerhard Area
Justification: Parts of the City have experienced numerous flooding events over the last ten years.

The Stormwater Utility will be evaluating these areas and developing solutions to aid in
the management of the stormwater runoff.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $10,900,000 (2022); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 1,600,000 1,375,000 900,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 4,075,000
Construction 1,500,000 2,500,000 10,000,000 5,700,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 24,200,000
Total 3,100,000 3,875,000 10,900,000 6,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 28,275,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #31 10,900,000 10,900,000
Storm Water Utility 3,015,000 3,875,000 6,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 17,375,000

Grants 85,000

Total 3,100,000 3,875,000 10,900,000 6,300,000 3,600,000 3,600,000 28,275,000

Page 268



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 269



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

T1-19-001
30th Avenue - 52nd Street to 40th Street

Reconstruction of 30th Avenue from 52nd Street to 40th Street..

Surface to be concrete with full curb and gutter replacement. Upsizing storm to help
releive the Bonnie Hame sub-basin of flooding. Bonnie Hame flood control to be

directed to the Crysler basin built as part of IN-19-003.

30th Avenue from 40th Street to Washington will be completed as part of

IN-21-001.
30th Avenue - 52nd Street to 40th Street

Arterial roadway that is severely deteriorated and is in need of repair.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$6,402,040 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 61,341 571,899 571,899
Congtruction 5,768,800 5,768,800
Total 61,341 6,340,699 6,340,699

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #10 59,875 6,169,883 6,169,883
TID #19 1,466 170,816 170,816
Total 61,341 6,340,699 6,340,699

Page 270




Page 271



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:  TI-20-004
Project Name: Pershing Boulevard Resurfacing

Description: The resurfacing of Pershing Boulevard from 60th Street to 75th Street will include
milling asphalt and concrete pavement and the replacement of failed curb sections,

hazardous sidewalks, driveways and storm sewer.

Phase I: 60th Street to 67th Street (2022)
Phase 11: 67th Street to 75th Street (2023)

L ocation: Pershing Boulevard: 60th Street to 75th Street

Justification: On-going roadway maintenance to add useful life expectancy before the roadway needs
to be reconstructed. Reflective cracking on resurfaced roadways can be expected.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Source:  $4,360,000 (Total); Source: Engineering Staff

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures

Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Construction 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000
Total 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000

Funding

Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
CIP 491,400 491,400
Storm Water Utility 86,400 86,400
TID #30 1,562,200 2,220,000 3,782,200
Total 2,140,000 2,220,000 4,360,000

Page 272




Page 273



2021-2025
CITY OF KENOSHA

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Project Number:
Project Name:

Description:

L ocation:

Justification:

T1-21-001
30th Avenue/Washington Road Intersection Improvements

The Clty has been awarded Highway Safety Improvement Program funding from WIS
DOT to improve safety of this intersection. Work will include reconfiguring the raised
median in the east and west to create pedestrian refuge area, add curb ramps, high
visibility cross walks, pavement markings and signage, Increase left turn storage on
south and east legs and adding dedicated right turn lane on the north leg. Traffic
signals will aso be upgraded.

30th Avenue and Washington Road
30th Avenue and Washington Road is the second highest accident location among the

65 signalized intersections in the City. The improvements described will greatly reduce
the accidents and improve the safety at this intersection.

Comprehensive Plan/Report

Name:
Date:

Estimate/Sour ce;

$3,125,224 (Total); Source: Engineer’s Estimate and State Municipal Agreement

Change in Annual Operating Costs: Neutral -

Expenditures
Descrintion Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
P 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
Contracted Design/Engineering 250,000 217,000 467,000
Construction 2,478,224 2,478,224
Acquisition 150,000 150,000
Wisconsin DOT Review 15,000 15,000 30,000
Total 265,000 150,000 2,710,224 3,125,224
Funding
Source Approved Requested Requested Requested Requested Requested Total Requested
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2021-2025
TID #10 265,000 150,000 1,090,224 1,505,224
Storm Water Utility CIP 1,620,000 1,620,000
Total 265,000 150,000 2,710,224 3,125,224

Page 274



Page 275



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 276



000'0ST'T 000'G22 000'G2Y 000'G2T 000'G2T 000002 809'TSY spund dID 18N
(000'059) (000'622) (000's21) (000's2T) (000's21) (000'002) spund apisinQ
000°008'T 000's5.2 000002 000'052 000052 000'52€ 809'TS9 spundg ssoi9 Advddl
000'00S'T 000'000'T 000°005 000'v€S spund dID 18N
(000°00S'T) (000°000°T) (000'009) (000°009) spund apisino
000°000°'€ 0000002 000°000'T 000'v€0'T spung ssol9 ADOTONHOIL NOILVYINHOSNI
00E'v¥0'ET 000'28T 000'9S€'T 000°062'T 00€'965' 000'GT9'S 00S'TE9'T spund dI0 18N
spun4 apisinQ
00E'v¥0'ET 000'28T 000'9GE'T 000'062'T 00€'96S'Y 000'ST9'S 00S'TEY'T spundg ssoi9 ANINLAVAIA 314
000°002'T 000‘0¥2 000‘0¥2 000°0%2 000‘0¥Z 000°0%2 000‘0¥Z spund d10 18N
(0o00‘00T) spund apIsinO
000'002'T 000‘0¥2 000‘0¥2 000'0%2 000‘0¥2 000'0%2 000°0¥€ spung ssol9 1N3IWdOT3IAIA ALID
685'807'C 0S.'v20'T 00002 000'GE9 680'02€ 05.'85€ ST0'LOV'T spund dID 18N
(0S.'v6€'9T) (0s2'26.'2) (000°G89°TT) (005'262'T) (000‘02T) (005'€05'22) spund apisinQ
6E€'€08'8T 000'298'€ 000'02 000°02€‘2T 685'LTT'C 0S2'8LY GTS'0T6'€2 spund ssol9 140ddIv
000'9.2 000'80T 000'89T spund dID 18N
(000°26€) (000°09T) (000'2€2) spund apisino
000‘899 000892 000‘00% spung ssol9 NOILVHLSININGY
G¢0¢-0c0c Gcoc 20¢ €c0oc [440r4 4014 0coc 92Inos juswyedaqg
paisanbay [e1o01 paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 196png
AIVINNNS

NV1d LNIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3IX 40 ALID

Page 277



000°059'T 000‘0€E 000‘0€€ 000°0€€ 000‘0€€ 000°0€€ 000‘0€E spund d1D 18N
spun4 apisinQ
000'059'T 000'0EE 000'0€E 000'0€€ 000‘0EE 000'0€€ 000‘0€E spundg ssoi9 ALIHOHLNY LNINDOTIAIA3Y
S68'709'Y 00S'€67'T 000'G26 00G'L€L SYT'20L 0S.'9%. 000'9TS'T spund dID 18N
(000'792'T) (000's2T) (000'209) (000's2) (000°2LY) (000's€) (0s2'¢€8) spund apisinQ
668'898'G 005'8T9'T 000'228'T 005'29. SYT'6LT'T 0S2'T8L 0S.'6¥E'2 spung ssoi9 SHYVd - SYHJOM DI1and
000'098'TT 000'9%2'2 000'0%2'2 000'0¥T'2 000'220'€ 000°202'2 000'0€2'ST spund dID 18N
(000°060G) (000'000'S) (000'06) (0sz'seL'q) spund apisino
000°056'9T 000'9%2'2 000°0¥2'2 000°0¥T'L 000°220'E 000°262'C 062'596'02 spung ssol9 H3HLO - SYHOM 2I79Nnd
8T9'V95'2€ 0TT'¥9G'L G2.'v6T L 256'G59'6 10€'8€2'9 0€5'TT6'9 0.€'8.%'9 spun4 di0 18N
(L58'TS1'SS) (5TE'€09'8) (0gz'60€'S) (87£'565'9) (6T2'952'9) (G¥2'281'82) (020'sL1'0T) spund apIsinQO
S/¥'9T0'E6 SZ¥'L9T'9T GG6'€0S'2T 00€152'9T 020'566'2T G/1'860'SE Ov¥'169'9T spung ssol9 FINLONYLSVHLNI - SYHJOM D17dnd
000'G2L 000'GLL 000'0S2 spund d1D 18N
spun4 apisino
000'G.L 000'S.. 000'052 spung ssol9 1N3IWLHVd3a 30110d
0009 spund dID 18N
spun4 apisinQ
000'9¢ spund ssoli9 SIAN3SNIA
G¢0¢-0c0c Gcoc 20¢ €c0oc [440r4 4014 0coc 92Inos juswyedaqg
paisanbay [e1o01 paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 196png
AIVINNNS

NV1d LNIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢

NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3IX 40 ALID

Page 278



020'GEL'0S STL'TTL'T 0€0'€96'E 8TE'0VL'6 281'192'ST G/1'250'6T SLETYE'TT spund dIL

(6S2'vEL'TE) (0T2'SLT'6) (Gz6'25L'9) (896'z.1'0T) (8€9'200'T) (0o00'sze'y) (sv8's6z'y) spund apisinQ

6.2'69%'28 Gzy'/88'TT GS6'ST2'0T Y0E'€TZ'02 028'v.2'9T GLL'LLE'ET 022'1£9'ST spun4 ssol9 S1o1d1SsId dil
002'216'GE 002'0€5°L 009'9.T'9 00S'225°0T 00¥'6TH'E 000'852'8 GZv'186'8 spun4 wiois

(958'6176'19) (T00'¥T+'9) (g5€'6.8'0T) (¥08'086'0T) (029'88€'8T) (920'282'ST) (r06'72S'vT) spund apIsinQO

950'298'26 TOL'vY6'ET G56'GS0'LT ¥0£'805'T¢ 020'808'T¢ 9/0'svS'€T 62£'905'€C spund4 ssoi9 ALITILN 431V WHOLS
20v'STT'8L 09€'2E6'ET G2/'080'€T ZSY'eES'ST G£8'980°LT 0£0'28%'8T £61'€£9'82 spund d10 18N

(L09'0€t7'G8) (595'800°€T) (0g2'986'9) (8ve‘0ez'v2) (6TZ'9TT'TT) (G¥2'680'0€) (025'L9€'TY) spund apIsinO

600'9S'€9T G26'0v6'0C 65699002 008'€9.'6€ ¥50'€02'82 G/Z'T.G'8Y £90'G66'69 spundg ssoi9 Tviol
000'280°2 000225 000°0S€ 000'08€ 000°00% 000'0¥ 000625 spund dID 18N

(000'889'%) (000'88%'T) (000'008) (000°008) (000'008) (000°008) (000'9T€'T) spund apisinQ

000'0.2'9 000'0T0'Z 000°0ST'T 000'08T'T 000°002'T 000'0€2'T 000'SV8'T spund ssoi9 LISNVHL

G¢0¢-0c0c Gcoc 20¢ €c0oc [440r4 4014 0coc 92Inos juswyedaqg
paisanbay [e1o01 paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay paisanbay 196png
AIVINNNS

NV1d LNIWNIAOHAINI TV LIdVO G202-120¢
NISNOOJSIM ‘VHSON3IX 40 ALID

Page 279



(This page left blank intentionally)

Page 280



	Administration
	Airport
	City Development
	Fire Department
	Information Technology
	Library
	Museums
	Police Department
	PublicWorks-Infrastructure
	Public Works-Other
	Public Works-Parks
	Rwedevelopment Authority
	Transit
	Storm Water Utility
	TIF Districts
	Summary



